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2003

COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT

This document serves as an agreement between the undersigned (hereinafter "you") and the
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) rcgarding DEQ review and oversight of the
investigation and/or cleamup of petroleum (hazardous substances) at the property located at:

Facility Name:__ARCO 13
Address:_52 32 N Lombaird SE
City, Zip:__tectland 0L
File/Log #:_2¢& -748-303
Date Sent:_Z-7-9e

DEQ agrees to revicw environmental documents submitted by you of on your behalf regarding
the investigation and/or cleanup of the above-referenced site. Additional derails regarding DEQ
oversight will be established upon review of the initial site data.

DEQ requires that persons requiring DEQ review and oversight of investigation and cleanup .

activities agree to the terms of this agreement and pay project oversight costs.

DEQ project oversight costs will include direct costs and indirect costs, Direct costs include
site-specific expenses and legal costs. Indifect costs are those general management and support
costs of the DEQ and of the Environmental Cleanup Division (ECD) allocable to DEQ oversight
of this agreement and not charged as direct personal services costs. Review and oversight costs
shall not include any unreasonable costs or costs not otherwise recoverable by DEQ under ORS
465.255.

DEQ costs are payable within thirty (30) days of issuance of the monthly statement. by check
made payable to the "Departnent of Environmental Quality."

If you elect not to enier into this agreement, it does not release you from any responsibility you
might have from any reporting requirements. investigation and/or cleanup of petroleum

(hazardous substances) at the above referenced facility. This does pot preclude the DEQ from*

conducting audits or inspections of all or portions of the investigation and cleanup activities

associated with this facility. Enforcement action may be initiated if violation of DEQ
requirements is found.

Either DEQ or you may terminate this agreement by giving 15 days advance written notice 1
the other. Omly those costs incurred or obligated by DEQ prior to the effecuve date of any
termipation of the agreement shall be recoverable under this Agreement. Termination of this
agreement will not affect any other right DEQ may have for recovery of costs under any
applicable law. '

You will hold DEQ harmless for sny claims (including put not limited to claims of property
damage or personal injury) arising from activities reviewed or overseen under this agreement.
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July 31, 1996

DEPARTMENT OF

CHUCK HUTCHENS ENVIRONMENTAL
ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY

12520 NE 160TH PLACE QUALITY
WOODINVILLE WA 98072-7960

NORTHWEST REGION

Re: ARCO #6118
File No. 26-95-0303

Dear Mr. Hutchens:

The Department of Environmental Quality has completed our review
of the information submitted to date regarding the underground
storage tank (UST) decommissioning and cleanup conducted at 5282
North Lombard, Portland, Oregon. The Department has determined
that the site appears to be cleaned up in accordance with OAR
340-122-201 through -360, and that no further action is required
at this time.

This determination is a result of our evaluation and judgement
based on the regulations and facts as we now understand them,
including:

1. Four 6,000 gallon gasoline USTs were removed and recycled at
Schnitzer Steel Products, Portland, Oregon. One 12,000
gallon gasoline UST was removed and recycled at Columbia
Resource, Vancouver, Washington.

2 Approximately 466 tons of petroleum-impacted soils were
disposed of TPS Technologies, Portland, Oregon.

3 Groundwater was not encountered in the excavations.

4. After petroleum contaminated soil was removed, confirmatory

sampling of all soils remaining beneath the dispenser island
and the southwest UST excavation tested no higher than 9.3
parts per million (ppm) by Oregon Method Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Gasoline (TPH-G), which is below the cleanup
standard of 80 ppm for gasoline established for this site.
. ; John A. Kitzhaber
5 A pocket of contamination still exists on this property Governor
which exceeds currently required cleanup levels
for this site, but which the Department approves
leaving pursuant to OAR 340-122-355(4) since the
removal of this contamination would endanger
structures and utility lines on the property or
be prohibitively expensive, and the contamination 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
does not threaten human health, safety, welfare ;mﬁ4%)OR0”m1%m7
1 ortlanaq, v/ LU=
and the environment. (503) 229-3263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
DEQ-1




Arco #6118
July 349, .1996
Page 2

The pocket, estimated to be 27 cubic yards, is beneath
the northwest portion of the former UST excavation.
Gasoline concentrations are 340 ppm 12 feet below
ground surface (bgs) and diminish to 3.3 ppm at 14 bgs.

However, you should be aware that the Department’s approval to
leave a pocket of contamination is based on the site conditions
described in the report as they exist today. Should conditions
(i.e. land use) change allowing access to the contamination, you
are responsible for further evaluation of the remaining
contamination and any cleanup necessary at that time. You are
also responsible for notifying any potential purchaser of the
property about this remaining pocket of contamination.

The Department’s determination will not be applicable if new or
undisclosed facts show that the cleanup does not comply with the
referenced rules. The Department’s determination also does not
apply to any conditions at the site other than the release of the
petroleum product specifically addressed in your report. We
recommend that a copy of all information be maintained with the
permanent facility records.

Please note that pursuant to OAR 340-122-360(2), a copy of your
report must be retained until ten (10) years after the first
transfer of the property.

Your effort to comply with the regulations to ensure that your
facility has been adequately cleaned up is appreciated. If you
have any questions, please feel free to contact James Maresh at
(503) 229-5527.

Sincerely,

mes Maresh
ST Cleanup Specialist
Northwest Region

cee: Emcon
15055 Sequoia Parkway
Suite 140
Portland OR 97224
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OEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
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1A% 0 11996
February 29, 1996
NORTHWEST REGION  Project 40233-025.005

Mr. Jim Marsh

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400

Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Clarifications to Underground Storage Tank Replacement Assessment Report, ARCO
Service Station 6118, Portland, Oregon (DEQ File 26-95-303)

Dear Mr. Marsh:

In response to your request, and on behalf of ARCO Products Company, EMCON
has prepared this letter summarizing clarifications to the referenced report, dated
January 18, 1996:

e The report incorrectly states that an estimated 109 cubic yards of soil were left in
place with concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline exceeding
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) matrix level 2 cleanup
standards. The correct estimated amount is 27 cubic yards (see Figure 3 in the
report).

e Sample E-8 was collected from the bottom of the excavation at 12 feet below
ground surface (bgs). Because it was uncertain whether E-8 would be below DEQ
cleanup standards, an additional sample (E-14) was collected below E-8 at 14 feet
bgs (see Table 2 in the report). Because of job constraints (large excavation
created hazards, job deadline), the excavation could not be left open until
laboratory results were ready. Even if EMCON had attempted to excavate the soil
from 12 to 14 feet bgs, a portion of the identified pocket extends outside the
excavation (see Figure 3 in the report). Removal of this soil would have required
extensive overexcavation and would have been prohibitively expensive.

EMCON believes the site has been adequately remediated. We request the DEQ issue a
no-further-action letter for the site.

P\L:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\6118UST.229-96\jcd:1



Mr. Jim Marsh Project 40233-025.005
February 29, 1996
Page 2

Please call if you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

EMCON

M W 37 74 —
Brian Kier, P.E. Cary W. Goodman

Engineer Supervising Scientist

cc: Chuck Hutchens; ARCO, Woodinville, Washington
Rick Silverman; DEQ NW Region, Portland, Oregon

P\L:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\6118UST.229-96\jcd: 1
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February 29, 1996
Project 40233-025.005

Mr. Jim Marsh

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Clarifications to Underground Storage Tank Replacement Assessment Report, ARCO

Service Station 6118, Portland, Oregon (DEQ File 26-95-303)

Dear Mr. Marsh:

In response to your request, and on behalf of ARCO Products Company, EMCON
has prepared this letter summarizing clarifications to the referenced report, dated
January 18, 1996:

e The report incorrectly states that an estimated 109 cubic yards of soil were left in

place with concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline exceeding
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) matrix level 2 cleanup
standards. The correct estimated amount is 27 cubic yards (see Figure 3 in the
report).

Sample E-8 was collected from the bottom of the excavation at 12 feet below
ground surface (bgs). Because it was uncertain whether E-8 would be below DEQ
cleanup standards, an additional sample (E-14) was collected below E-8 at 14 feet
bgs (see Table 2 in the report). Because of job constraints (large excavation
created hazards, job deadline), the excavation could not be left open until
Jaboratory results were ready. Even if EMCON had attempted to excavate the soil
from 12 to 14 feet bgs, a portion of the identified pocket extends outside the
excavation (see Figure 3 in the report). Removal of this soil would have required
extensive overexcavation and would have been prohibitively expensive.

EMCON believes the site has been adequately remediated. We request the DEQ issue a
no-further-action letter for the site.

PLADATA\0233-ARC\25\6118UST.229-96Y¢d:1
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Mr. Jim Marsh Project 40233-025.005
February 29, 1996
Page 2

Please call if you have any questions or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

EMCON

M Jounah Pman
Brian Kier, P.E. Cary W. Goodman

Engineer Supervising Scientist

cc: Chuck Hutchens: ARCO, Woodinville, Washington
Rick Silverman; DEQ NW Region, Portland, Oregon

P\L:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\6118UST.229-96\jed:1
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February 12, 1996 On

CHRISTINE RYBAK
ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY DEPARTMENT OF

PO BOX 6038 ENVIRONMENTAL
ARTESIA CA 90702 6038
QUALITY

Re: ARCO #6118
File No.: 26-95-0303  NORTHWEST REGION

Dear Ms. Rybak:

On February 7, 1996, we received the signed Cost Recovery Agreement which indicated your
interest in participating in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Voluntary Cost Recovery
Program.

At the current time, we have a backlog of projects which have signed up for Departmental
oversight through this program, and these are currently being assigned on a first come, first
serve, basis. As additional staff resources become available, your project will be assigned to
a project manager.

Our goal is to assign projects as soon as possible. However, at current demand levels, we are
estimating there will be a eight to ten week wait before your project can be assigned. You will
be notified as soon as your project has been assigned and provided the name and phone number
of the project manager who will be working with you. Your status on the waiting list will not
delay processing of a soil treatment application, if you propose to conduct soil treatment and
have applied for a letter of authorization.

We do appreciate your interest in this program and look forward to working with you in the near
future.

If you have any questions about the status of your site for assignment, please contact Andree
Pollock at (503) 229-5474. If you have a general question about the regulations or cleanup
activities at your site, please call (503) 229-5489 and ask to speak to the Underground Storage
Tank Duty Officer. )

Sincerely,

- John A. Kitzhaber
Richard P. Reiter
UST Section Manager ,\ °

cc: Chuck Hutchens
12520 NE 160th Place

Woodinville, WA 98072-7960 2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471
DEQ-1
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15055 SW Sequoia Parkway « Suite 140 « Portland, Oregon 97224 « (503) 624-7200 « Fax (503) 620-7658

January 18, 1996
Project 40233-025.005

Mr. Chuck Hutchens

ARCO Products Company

12520 NE 160th Place

Woodinville, Washington 98072-7960

Re: Underground Storage Tank Replacement Assessment, ARCO Service Station 6118,
Portland, Oregon (DEQ File 26-95-303).

Dear Chuck:

Consistent with work authorization 18417 00, EMCON has prepared this report
summarizing the preliminary assessment and removal of five underground storage tanks
(USTs) at the referenced site (see Figure 1).

BACKGROUND

The site is an active service station. A preliminary UST assessment in October 1989 found
total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil at concentrations below Oregon Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) matrix level 2 cleanup standards. Groundwater was not
encountered during drilling, which extended a maximum of 31.5 feet below the ground
surface (bgs). The DEQ issued a no-further-action (NFA) letter for the site. ARCO then
postponed replacing the USTs.

An assessment conducted while stage 2 vapor recovery piping was installed in May and
June 1992 found a layer of soil near the dispenser islands that contained TPH at
concentrations above matrix level 2 standards. Chromium, lead, and polychlorinated
biphenyls were also detected. Hand-augered borings in November 1992 defined a pocket
of contaminated soil at the site. Nevertheless, the DEQ subsequently issued a second NFA
letter for the site. '

SCOPE-OF-WORK
EMCON performed the following tasks during this phase of work:

e Conducted a preliminary UST removal assessment, which consisted of drilling
four soil borings in the vicinity of the USTs.

e Observed and documented the subsurface conditions exposed during the
excavation and removal of five gasoline USTs and associated product and vapor
recovery lines.

PL:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\USTARC-L.108-96\jcd:5



Mr. Chuck Hutchens Project 40233-025.005
January 18, 1996
Page 2

e Directed the excavation of TPH-contaminated soil.

e Collected characterization and confirmation soil samples from the excavations.
e Coordinated laboratory analysis of selected soil samples.

e Compiled and evaluated the data.

e Prepared this report.

SOIL BORINGS AND SAMPLING

On August 14, 1995, four borings (B-1 through B-4) were drilled in the vicinity of the
USTs and fuel islands (see Figure 2). Drilling was performed using a 6-inch-diameter
hollow-stem auger and a CME W5 HT drill rig, owned and operated by Cascade Drilling,
Inc., of Portland, Oregon. An EMCON engineer was present during all drilling activities.

Soil samples were collected from each boring at 5-foot intervals, using the standard
penetration test method. All samples were field screened using a flame ionization detector
(FID). Soil samples were put in laboratory-supplied glass containers and placed on ice in a
cooler. Samples were shipped under chain-of-custody procedures to Columbia Analytical
Services Inc. (CAS), of Kelso, Washington, for analysis. Appendix A summarizes the soil
sampling methods and procedures.

The borings penetrated approximately 4 feet of asphalt and sandy gravel subbase, followed
by sandy clay or sand with gravel to depths of 4 to 11 feet bgs, underlain by sand and
gravely sand. All borings were completed to a total depth of 21 feet bgs. Boring logs are
included in Appendix B.

Groundwater was not encountered in any of the borings. No petroleum odors were
detected in the samples or drill cuttings. The borings were backfilled with bentonite chips
to 1 foot bgs and then capped with asphalt. Drill cuttings were stockpiled on site, covered

with Visqueen , and later disposed of at TPS in Portland, Oregon, during UST
replacement.

UST DECOMMISSIONING

An EMCON engineer (Elizabeth Ruddy — soil matrix cleanup license 14347) observed the
UST decommissioning, product and vapor recovery line removal, and excavation of
TPH-contaminated soil.

PL:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\USTARC-L.108-96\jcd:5



Mr. Chuck Hutchens Project 40233-025.005
January 18, 1996
Page 3

ARCO hired American Construction (American) of Vancouver, Washington, to
decommission and replace the USTs and product and vapor recovery lines, as part of a
station upgrade. American also excavated TPH-contaminated soil, under EMCON’s
direction. American transported TPH-contaminated soil to TPS for treatment by thermal
desorption, and clean soil to Porter and Yetts landfill in Portland.

Soil samples were collected either directly from the excavation or from the backhoe bucket
(see Appendix A). Samples were numbered consecutively, although only selected samples
were submitted for laboratory analysis.

UST Decommissioning

American removed four gasoline USTs (6,000 gallons each) on November 6, 1995, and
one gasoline UST (12,000 gallons) on November 8. EMCON personnel were on site
during all removals. The steel USTs (USTs 1 through 4 on Figure 2) had some apparent
rusting and corrosion, but no noticeable holes. Petroleum staining was evident on the sides
of USTs 2 and 3. The fiberglass UST (UST 5) did not have any holes or staining.
Installation of the new double-wall steel USTs required American to install temporary
sheet piling and excavate to approximately 16 feet bgs.

Soil surrounding the USTs consisted of backfill sand that had hydrocarbon-like odors.
After removal of USTs 1, 2, 3, and 4, American excavated TPH-contaminated soil to
approximately 12 feet bgs. EMCON notified the DEQ of a petroleum release on
November 7, 1995. The DEQ assigned number 26-95-303 to the site. EMCON collected
confirmation samples E-1, E-2, E-3, E-7, E-8, E-9, E-12, and E-13 from the floor of the
excavation (see Figure 3). After laboratory analysis of those samples, sample E-14 was
collected at 14 feet bgs, below where sample E-8 had been collected.

After UST 5 had been removed, soil samples E-15, E-16, and E-19 were collected, at
depths ranging from 12 to 15 feet bgs. American then continued the excavation to
approximately 16 feet bgs, for the new USTs.

The decommissioning checklist and service change report are included in Appendix C. The
_ four steel tanks were removed and transported to Schnitzer Steel in Portland, Oregon, for
disposal (see Appendix C for receipts). The fiberglass UST was disposed of at
Columbia Resource in Vancouver, Washington. Approximately 310 cubic yards of
TPH-contaminated soil were removed from the UST excavation and transported to TPS
(see Appendix D for disposal receipts) and an estimated 400 cubic yards of clean soil were
transported to Porter and Yetts for disposal.

PL:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\USTARC-L.108-96\jcd:5



Mr. Chuck Hutchens Project 40233-025.005
January 18, 1996 :
Page 4

Product and Vapor Recovery Line Removal

During November 1995, American removed the dispensers, product lines, and vapor
recovery lines. Soil with petroleum hydrocarbon odors was discovered beneath the west
dispenser of each island and under the product piping running to the USTs. Soil beneath
the product piping, which ran east to west along the dispenser islands, did not appear to be
impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons. Soil samples D-1 through D-7 were collected
from beneath the dispenser islands and along the product line trenches running to the
USTs. Samples D-1 and D-4 were collected beneath the west dispenser of each island
after TPH-contaminated soil had been removed (see Figure 3).

Approximately 90 cubic yards of TPH-contaminated soil were removed from beneath the
west dispensers and from the product line trenches. The contaminated soil, along with soil
from the UST excavation, was transported to TPS (see Appendix D for disposal receipts).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil samples were sent to either CAS or North Creek Analytical (NCA) of Portland,
Oregon, under chain-of custody procedures. Copies of the analytical reports and
chain-of-custody records are found in Appendices E and F.

Soil Borings

Selected soil samples were analyzed for TPH identification by DEQ Method TPH-HCID.
TPH was not detected at or above the method reporting limits (MRLs) in any of the
analyzed soil samples. Results are summarized in Table 1.

UST Decommissioning

Soil sample E-8, collected at 12 feet bgs beneath the west end of UST 2, was analyzed
for TPH identification by DEQ Method TPH-HCID. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel
were detected in the sample, although the laboratory indicated that the TPH as diesel
was due to overlap of gasoline range hydrocarbons. On the basis of the TPH-HCID results
for E-8, additional confirmation samples were analyzed for TPH as gasoline by DEQ
Method TPH-G. ;

Analysis of sample E-8 by DEQ Method TPH-G detected TPH as gasoline at a
concentration of 340 parts per million (ppm), which is above the matrix level 2 cleanup
standard of 80 ppm. Sample E-14, collected beneath the location E-8 at 14 feet bgs,
contained TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 3.3 ppm (see Figure 3). TPH as gasoline
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was not detected at or above the MRL in the remaining soil samples from the UST
excavation. Soil sample results are summarized on Table 2.

Product and Vapor Recovery Line Removal

Laboratory analysis of soil samples D-1, D-2, and D-3 detected TPH as gasoline at
concentrations of 9.2, 2.8, and 2.3 ppm, respectively. These concentrations are below the
DEQ matrix level 2 cleanup standard (80 ppm). None of the other samples collected near
the dispensers or from the product line trenches had concentrations of TPH as gasoline at
or above the MRLs (see Table 2 and Appendix F).

CONCLUSION

Sample E-8, collected at 12 feet bgs from beneath UST 2, was the only sample with a TPH
concentration exceeding the matrix level 2 cleanup standard. Sample E-14, collected 2 feet
below E-8, contained TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 3.3 ppm. Conservatively
assuming that contaminated soil extends from 12 to 14 feet bgs and laterally from sample
E-2 to boring B-3, and from E-9 to E-7, as much as 109 cubic yards of soil contaminated
with TPH as gasoline at concentrations exceeding DEQ matrix level 2 cleanup standards
may remain in place at the site (see Figure 2). To remove the additional yards would have
required extensive overexcavation.

Analysis of soil boring samples and confirmation samples collected from beneath the
remaining USTs and product and vapor recovery lines showed that TPH concentratxons
were below matrix level 2 cleanup standards.

SUMMARY

* On August 14, 1995, four soil borings were drilled to 21 feet bgs near the USTs
and dispenser islands. Laboratory analysis of soil samples did not detect TPH at
concentrations at or above the MRLs. Groundwater was not encountered in any
of the borings.

e Four 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs were decommissioned and removed on
November 6, 1995, and one 12,000-gallon gasoline UST was decommissioned
and removed on November 8.

® Approximately 400 cubic yards (466.65 tons) of TPH-contaminated soil were
excavated during the removal of the USTs and product and vapor recovery lines.
The soil was transported to TPS for treatment and disposal.

PL:\DATA\0233-ARC\25\USTARC-L.108-96\jcd:$
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e Laboratory analysis of soil sample E-8, collected at 12 feet bgs beneath the
northwest end of UST 2, detected TPH as gasoline at a concentration of
340 ppm, which exceeds the DEQ matrix level 2 cleanup standard of 80 ppm.
Laboratory analysis of sample E-14, collected beneath the location of E-8 at a
depth of 14 feet bgs, found TPH as gasoline at a concentration of 3.3 ppm.

e TPH as gasoline was detected at concentrations below the DEQ matrix level 2
cleanup standard in samples D-2, D-3, and D-4, collected from the product line
trench and from beneath the west dispenser of the north island. TPH as gasoline
was not detected at or above the MRL in any other confirmation soil samples
collected from the UST excavation or near the dispensers or product line
trenches.

e EMCON conservatively estimates that 109 cubic yards of soil contaminated with
TPH as gasoline at concentrations exceeding DEQ matrix level 2 cleanup
standards remain in place at the site beneath the former location of UST 2 (see
Figure 2).

RECOMMENDATIONS

e EMCON does not recommend any further action at the site and recommends that
ARCO request an NFA letter from the DEQ.

EMCON appreciates the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please call if you have
any questions or if we can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

EMCON

Elizabeth Ruddy% Brian Kier, P.E.
Engineer Engineer

Attachments: Limitations
Tables 1 and 2
Figures 1, 2, and 3
Appendices A through F

cc/att: Cary Goodman; EMCON, Portland, Oregon
Rick Silverman; DEQ NW Region, Portland, Oregon
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed consistent with generally accepted
professional consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied, is
made. These services were performed consistent with our agreement with our client. This
report is solely for the use and information of our client unless otherwise noted. Any
reliance on this report by a third party is at such party's sole risk.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions existing when
services were performed and are intended only for the client, purposes, locations, time
frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible for the impacts of any
changes in environmental standards, practices, or regulations subsequent to performance
of services. We do not warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the
use of segregated portions of this report.
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Table 1

Summary of Analytical Results
Soil Boring Samples

(mg/kg or ppm)

Sample Information DEQ Method TPH-HCID
Depth, Date FID Measurement
Name Boring feet bgs Collected (ppm) Gasoline Diesel Heavy/Oil
B-1-5 B-1 4.5 8/14/95 1 — — -
B-1-10 B-1 10.5 8/14/95 0 — - —
B-1-15 B-1 14.5 8/14/95 0 ND ND ND
B-1-20 B-1 19.5 8/14/95 0 — — —
B-2-5 B-2 4.5 8/14/95 0 — — e
B-2-11 B-2 11 8/14/95 0 — —- e
B-2-15 B-2 15 8/14/95 0 ND ND ND
B-2-20 B-2 19.5 8/14/95 0 — — -
B-3-5 B-3 4.5 8/14/95 0 — — -
B-3-10 B-3 9.5 8/14/95 0 — - —
B-3-15 B-3 14.5 8/14/95 0 ND ND ND
B-3-20 B-3 19.5 8/14/95 0 — — —
B-4-5 B-4 4.5 8/14/95 0 — - —
B-4-10 B-4 9.5 8/14/95 0 ND ND ND
B-4-15 B-4 14.5 8/14/95 0 — — —
B-4-20 B-4 19.5 8/14/95 0 — — —
MRL 20 50 100

NOTE:

— = sample not analyzed.

ND = not detected at or above the method reporting limit (MRL).

JAREMED\ARCO\6118\6118SOIL.XLS
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Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results
UST and Fuel Line Excavation Soil Samples

(mg/kg or ppm)

Sample Information DEQ Method TPH-HCID | DEQ EPA
Depth Date | FID Measurement Method | Method
Name Location (feet bgs) | Collected (ppm) Gasoline| Diesel | Heavy/Oil| TPH-G | TPH-418.1
E-1-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 90 — — — ND —
E-2-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 10 — — —_— ND =
E-3-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 9 —_ — — ND —_
E-7-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 60 — —_ — ND —
E-8-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 1300 D D? ND 340 —
E-9-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 150 —_ — —_ ND —
E-13-12 Tank Nest 12 11/6/95 40 — — —_ ND —
E-14-14 Tank Nest 14 11/6/95 20 — — —_ 33 —
E-15-12 Tank Nest 12 11/9/95 1 — — — ND —
E-16-12 Tank Nest 12 11/9/95 1 — — — ND —
E-19-15 Tank Nest 15 11/10/95 — — — ND —
D-1-4.5 | Dispenser Island| 4.5 11/14/95 90 — — — ND —
D-2-3.9 Fuel Line 3.9 11/14/95 150 — — — 9.2 =—
D-3-3.9 Fuel Line 3.9 11/14/95 65 —_ —_ —_ 2.8 —_
D-4-4.3 | Dispenser Island 4.3 11/14/95 15 — — — 2.3 —_
D-5-3.7 Fuel Line 3.9 11/14/95 0 = —_ — ND —
D-6-3.5 | Dispenser Island 3.5 11/14/95 25 — — — ND —
D-7-3.5 | Dispenser Island 3.5 11/14/95 10 — — — ND —
SP-1 Stockpile — 11/8/95 0 — — —_ ND —
SP-2 Stockpile — 11/8/95 1 — — — ND —
SP-3 Stockpile — 11/8/95 1 — - — ND —
SP-4 Stockpile — 11/8/95 1 —_ — —_ ND —_
S-1 Soil Disposal _— 11/2/95 — ND D D 36 120
S-2 Soil Disposal —_ 11/2/95 — D D ND 34 100
MRL 20 50 100 2 20
DEQ Matrix Level 2 Cleanup Standards 80 500 500 80 500
NOTE:
— = sample not analyzed.
ND = not detected at or above the method reporting limit (MRL).
* NCA Laboratories reported that the diesel ranged hydrocarbons are due to overlap of gasoline range hydrocarbons.
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APPENDIX A
SOIL SAMPLING METHODS AND PROCEDURES



DRILLING AND SAMPLING METHODS

Drilling

GeoTech Explorations, Inc., of Tualatin, Oregon, used a Canterra GT-250 truck-mounted
hollow-stem auger drill rig to advance the borings. The rig used either 3.25- or 6.25-inch-
inside-diameter augers that were steam-cleaned between borings. Soil samples were
collected at approximately 3- to 5-foot intervals with a split-spoon sampler that was
cleaned in a manner consistent with EMCON’s standard protocol between samples. Each
soil sample was screened for soil vapor headspace with a flame ionization detector (FID)
by placing the lower portion of the sample into a plastic bag, sealing the bag to create a
headspace, and inserting the sample tip of the FID into the headspace after approximately
10 minutes. FID readings and field observations were recorded in a field notebook and on
the soil boring logs.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected form the middle portion of the sampler
with new disposable gloves and quickly placed into laboratory-prepared glass containers.
The containers were filled to limit headspace, sealed with Teflon™-lined lids, labeled, and
immediately placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were delivered to
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) in Kelso, Washington. ~Chain-of-custody
procedures were followed for the samples.
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UST EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Soil samples were collected by hand with a new pair of disposable gloves. At least
3 inches of soil was rapidly scraped away from the area to be sampled. Soil was then
placed directly into labeled, laboratory-prepared glass containers. The containers were
filled in a manner to reduce disturbance and headspace, quickly sealed with Teflon-lined
caps, and placed in ice in an insulated cooler for transport to an ARCO contract
laboratory. Soil from each sample location was observed for evidence of petroleum
staining and odor.

Soil samples from depths greater than 4 feet bgs were collected in the backhoe bucket.
Soil to be sampled was rapidly brought to the surface and samples were collected in the
manner described above.

Samples were handled and transported to the laboratory consistent with USEPA protocol.
Chain-of-custody procedures were followed to monitor sample integrity and to document
sample possession from collection to arrival at the analytical laboratory. Each sample was
affixed with a label that identified the job, sampler, date and time of collection, and a
unique sample identification number. Sample depths and locations were recorded in a
field notebook.
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BORING LOGS




&

| EMCON

(- “OG OF EXPLORATORY BOiMG
PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station 6118 BORING NO. B- 1
LOCATION Portland, Ofe_gon PAGE 1 Ol'= 1
DRILLED BY Cascade Drilling, Inc. APPROX. SURFACE ELEV. 142
DRILL METHOD Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH 21.0'
LOGGED BY Lisa Kelly DATE COMPLETED 8/14/95
SAMPLE RECOVERY BLOW 8¢ e m - 5 = % > LITHOLOGIC
NUMBER | PERCENT | COUNTS | 3 i E wlE| 2 T 92 DESCRIPTION
SAMPLE [HEADSPACE| (Ncomp) | @ S @ | 2 H I % m g 3
TYPE (ppm) o -
E o \0 to 0.25 foot: ASPHALT. 71
- 0.25 to 3.0 feet: SANDY GRAVEL (GP); dark gray;
B subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1-inch
- diameter; some fine to coarse sand; trace fines;
[ moist. (FILL) .
X 3.0 to 7.0 feet: SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL); ~
B brown; 30% fine to coarse sand, subrounded;
B-1-5 100 3-6-11 | 5% subrounded gravel up to 0.5-inch diameter;
**2" SB[ (1) (17) | medium, moist. (PLEISTOCENE FLOOD
- DEPOSITS)
I3 T 7.0 to 175 feet: SAND (SP); brown-gray; fine to
i ARSI DI coarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 10%
—lelelelt I subangular gravel up to 1.5-inch diameter; trace
—‘:::::::::::1 ey fines; dense; moist.
= 10—zt ] @ 10.0 feet: difficult drilling.
B-1-10| 100 |10-21-5[ F AN B
**2" SB| (0) (26) | IRICIRICICIT: AN
*B-1-15| 100 [21-26-27[ 15 [l . .
«x2" sBl  (0) 53) | ‘I:.:‘:.:.:‘:. ..... @ ;?é.‘eef'zet. graded to sand and trace fines; no
" B " S "17.5 to 21.0 feet: GRAVELLY SAND (SP); gray; fine ~
& S SRR to coarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 45%
= ——’:'::::::::: subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1.5-inch
B-1-20| 100 [27-35-30[_ 20 :::::::::::: diameter; trace fines, very dense; moist.
**2" 5Bl (0) (65) | OO
i I Total depth drilled = 21.0 feet.
B — Total depth sampled = 21.0 feet.
= — BORING COMPLETION DETAILS:
B = 0 to 0.5 foot: Concrete.
i : 0.5 to 21.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with
B | potable water.
25
REMARKS

Surface elevation estimated from the PORTLAND, OREG., (1977) USGS 7.5 minute quad. Headspace was read with a flame ionization
detector (FID) calibrated to a 99.8 parts per million (ppm) methane gas. Soil borings backfilled with bentonite and concrete as shown.
First five feet of boring were manually augered. **Samples collected with a 2-inch internal diameter split spoon sampler. *Indicates
sample submitted for laboratory analysis. Groundwater not encountered during drilling. Assignment of lithologic units based on field
observations and Geologic Map of the Portland Quadrangle (M.H. Beeson and others, 1991. Scale 1:24,000).

40233-025.005.23325.mmm:0.11/7/95...ARCO6118
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( LOG OF EXPLORATORY BC™'NG ; )

PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station 6118 BORING NO. B-2
LOCATION Portland, Oregon PAGE 1 OF 1
DRILLED BY Cascade Drilling, Inc. APPROX. SURFACE ELEV. 142’
DRILL METHOD Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH 21.0'
LOGGED BY Lisa Kelly DATE COMPLETED 8/14/95
SAMPLE | RECOVERY | BLOW ccalorlel o 8 & g R
NUMBER | PERCENT | COUNTs | 2w g |E I b3 9z OESCRIPTION
saMpLE [HEaDsPAcE| mcomp) |25 @ (452 |3 g%k | €3
o s ) =S @ 5 a EO
TYPE (ppm) o &
| ] Qo-\O to 0.25 foot: ASPHALT. /]
- —e ettt 0%5°4 0.25 to 4.0 feet: SANDY GRAVEL (GP); dark gray;
4 B OO0 R subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1-inch
i B R50552500 DEDEN diameter; some fine to coarse sand; trace fines;
B _:::::::::::: o g e moist. (FILL)
- e e e o o o o 9
‘0.0‘0.0.0.0 ° ) 9
i -~ ‘:~:-:-j-:-:% "4.0 to 11.0 feet: SANDY CLAY WITH GRAVEL (CL); ~
B-2-5 66 [13-14-23] 5 e brown; 40% fine to coarse sand, subrounded to
**2" sBf (0) (37) AN subangular; 5% subrounded to subangular gravel
i OOEIEN up to 0.5-inch diameter; medium, moist.
i I R / (PLEISTOCENE FLOOD DEPOSITS)
= 10 —ileteteleld /
i RANRNN, 77/
B-2-10| 100 [13-18-21| svsesesel o001 11.0 to 19.5 feet: SAND (SP); brown-gray; fine to
**2"SB| (0) (3ey L RN S coarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 10%
= IRICICICIIE HDEp subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1.5-inch
B i DOCIIEICH AN diameter; trace fines; dense; moist.
*B-2-15| 100 [24-29-33| 15 coviel ool @ 15.0 feet: very dense.
**2" SB| (0) (62) | AR SRS
- —iiid 0 1119.5 to 21.0 feet: GRAVELLY SAND (SP); gray; fine
i —::::::::::::I_Z ..-|' tocoarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 30%
B-2-20| 100 [31-38-44|_ 20 IICICHIIT. MDD subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1.0-inch
**2" SB[ (0) (82) | EIRICICITY D diameter; trace fines, very dense; moist.
1 i Total depth drilled = 21.0 feet.
i = Total depth sampled = 21.0 feet.
— —_ BORING COMPLETION DETAILS:
I = 0 to 0.5 foot: Concrete.
: : 0.5 to 21.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with
B k] potable water.
25
REMARKS
Surface elevation estimated from the PORTLAND, OREG., (1977) USGS 7.5 minute quad. Headspace was read with a flame ionization
detector (FID) calibrated to a 99.8 parts per million (ppm) methane gas. Soil borings backfilled with bentonite and concrete as shown.
First five feet of boring were manually augered. **Samples collected with a 2-inch internal diameter split spoon sampler. *Indicates
sample submitted for laboratory analysis. Groundwater not encountered during drilling. Assignment of lithologic units based on field

observations and Geologic Map of the Portland Quadrangle (M.H. Beeson and others, 1991. Scale 1:24,000).

\_ EMCON 40233-025.005.23325.mmm:0.11/7/95...ARCO6118  /
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g 'LOG OF EXPLORATORY BCRING
PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station 6118 BOKING NO. B- 3
LOCATION Portland, Oregon PAGE 10F 1
DRILLED BY Cascade Drilling, Inc. APPROX. SURFACE ELEV. 142’
DRILL METHOD Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH 21.0'
LOGGED BY Lisa Kelly DATE COMPLETED 8/14/95
SAMPLE | RECOVERY BLOW - -l © 5 ” % > LITHOLOGIC
NUMBER | PERCENT | COUNTS | 3w o E Wizl 2 - 9z DESCRIPTION
2
SAMPLE |HEADSPACE| (Nncomp) | @S E |8 2 § S ‘cs: s g g
TYPE (ppm) o -t
il _ °o°o\0 to 0.25 foot: ASPHALT. /1
SRR
- N S 0.25 to 4.0 feet: SANDY GRAVEL (GP) WITH
B i RIS 2.0 COBBLES; dark gray; subrounded to subangular
e B RSSO0 DN gravel up to 3-inch diameter; subrounded to
B I SO0 MU subangular cobbles up to 6-inch diameter, some
- efielelele o o 0 o | fine to coarse sand; trace fines; moist. (FILL)
B e ISONEE o \@ 3.0 feet: brick fragments. /]
B-3-5 66 8-7-9 | 5 :::::.:::.:.; c: -1 4.0to 19.5 feet: SAND (SP); brown; fine to coarse
**2" SB[ (0) (16) L OO I sand, subrounded to subangular; trace fines;
- R SRR medium; moist. (PLEISTOCENE FLOOD
B T DEPOSITS)
- W R RS
B3-10| 66 [132021 (o Bt
«*2" 5Bl (0) @41 ey Bk @ 10.0 feet: gray.
*B-3-15| 66 [14-20-27|_ 15
»x2v 5Bl (0) 47 L 2000 SIS @ 15.0 feet: dense.
B o DCICICIEICN :19.5 to 21.0 feet: GRAVELLY SAND (SP); gray; fine ‘l
: _::::::::::::j_j ...]r+ tocoarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 16%
B-3-20 100 |16-18-21] 20 Teleleletat Il subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1.0-inch
**2" SB| (0) (39) L DRICICRIRY MDA diameter; trace fines; dense; moist.
: il L = Total depth drilled = 21.0 feet.
| | Total depth sampled = 21.0 feet.
= — BORING COMPLETION DETAILS:
- = 0 to 0.5 foot: Concrete.
i ] 0.5 to 21.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with
B | potable water.
25
REMARKS
Surface elevation estimated from the PORTLAND, OREG., (1977) USGS 7.5 minute quad. Headspace was read with a flame ionization
detector (FID) calibrated to a 99.8 parts per million (ppm) methane gas. Soil borings backfilled with bentonite and concrete as shown.
First five feet of boring were manually augered. **Samples collected with a 2-inch internal diameter split spoon sampler. *Indicates
sample submitted for laboratory analysis. Groundwater not encountered during drilling. Assignment of lithologic units based on field
observations and Geologic Map of the Portland Quadrangle (M.H. Beeson and others, 1991. Scale 1:24,000).
\EMCON 40233-025.005.23325.mmm:0.11/7/95...ARCO6118




DRILLED BY
DRILL METHOD Hollow Stem Auger
LOGGED BY

OG OF EXPLORATORY BO™NG

PROJECT NAME ARCO Service Station 6118
LOCATION

Portland, Oregon
Cascade Drilling, Inc.

Lisa Kelly

SAMPLE

NUMBER

SAMPLE
TYPE

RECOVERY
PERCENT
HEADSPACE
(ppm)

BLOW
COUNTS
(N COMP)

GROUND
WATER

LEVELS

DEPTH
IN FEET

SAMPLES

BORING
COMPLETION
DETAILS

LITHOLOGIC
COLUMN

BORING NO. B- 4
PAGE 10F 1
APPROX. SURFACE ELEV. 142’
TOTAL DEPTH 21.0°
DATE COMPLETED 8/14/95
LITHOLOGIC
DESCRIPTION

B-4-5
**2" SB

*B-4-10
**2" SB

B-4-15
**2" 5B

B-4-20
¥*2" SB

66
(0)

66
(0)

66
(0)

66
(0)

4-5-8
(13)

11-16-21]_
(37)

21-27-29|
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23-35-40]
(75)
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: 19.5 to 21.0 feet: GRAVELLY SAND (SP); gray; fine “

4.0 to 19.5 feet: SAND (SP); brown; fine to coarse
sand, subrounded to subangular; trace fines;
medium; moist. (PLEISTOCENE FLOOD
DEPOSITS)

@ 10.0 feet: gray; 5% subrounded to subangular
gravel up to 1.0-inch diameter.

@ 15.0 feet: dense.

to coarse sand, subrounded to subangular; 30%
subrounded to subangular gravel up to 1.5-inch
diameter; trace fines; very dense; moist.

L

Total depth drilled = 21.0 feet.

Total depth sampled = 21.0 feet.

BORING COMPLETION DETAILS:

0 to 0.5 foot: Concrete.

0.5 to 21.0 feet: Bentonite chips hydrated with
potable water.

25

REMARKS

Surface elevation estimated from the PORTLAND, OREG., (1977) USGS 7.5 minute quad. Headspace was read with a flame ionization
detector (FID) calibrated to a 99.8 parts per million (ppm) methane gas. Soil borings backfilled with bentonite and concrete as shown.
First five feet of boring were manually augered. **Samples collected with a 2-inch internal diameter split spoon sampler. *Indicates
sample submitted for laboratory analysis. Groundwater not encountered during drilling. Assignment of lithologic units based on field

observations and Geologic Map of the

_ EMCON
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APPENDIX C

DECOMMISSIONING CHECKLIST
SERVICE CHANGE REPORT
UST DISPOSAL RECEIPTS



From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA. PHONE No. : 206 695 9778. Jan. 88 1996 4:41AM PG2

01,0808 13:12 FAX 2062518782 BARGHAUSEN ENCG B oo

: S R e TR T
axtment:ofs

WO RN DS

7z

A. SAFETY EQUIFMENT ON JOB SITE:

Fire Extisguishers Type(Size: 20 nec Recharge Date: /4/ (2
Combustihle Gax Detact'or: Model: Calibration Dage:
Oxygen Analyzer: Model: Culibrution Dats
B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tnnks: (Unk, = Unknown, N/A = Not Applicable) I Ry IS
(Check Appropriate Box) i
1. All electrical equipment grounded and explosion proot? — ;
2. Safecy equipment on job sica?
3. Overhead clectrical linca located? — |
4. Subsurface eloctrical lines off or disconnccted?: 1 : =
5. Naoural gas lines off ar disconnected? T T —
6. Nu upun fires or um.uk;lnu mawery In area? i V/.
7. Vehicle and pedumm.tram’c controlled? * - ~ = ) '
B, Excavation waterial acea clemed? e
9. Rainwater runoff directed to westintat arca? g T
10. Druined snd collocted product from lines?
11. Recmoved product and residual from tank? ] " )
12. Clcaned tank? i
13. Eacavated to tep of tank? ‘/1/
14, Romoved tank fixtures? (pumps, leak dotection wquip. . ‘/ .
15. Removed product, fill and vent linas? "
S S S —
C. TANK ADANDONMENT IN-PLACE:
16. Sampling plan approved by DEQ? i
Dule: _ DEQ Swlf: |
K. B0 1Qan 11QT Nararmnstcclar v Chloanbliad Comimm: 0 =i

01/08/96 MON 15:22 [TX/RX NO 7289]



From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA.

EURIT Y1 2 7 SV R b ey - D e ey - cem ooy

PHONE No. @ 286 695 9778

P e e

Jan.@8 1996 4:42AM PG3

S

Orypon 0BEQ

01/08/96 MON 15

122 [TX/RX NO

7299]

’ _ e e -
B. DECOMMISSIONING: All Tunks: (Unk.= Uukaown, N/A = Not Applicable) Yes No | Usk | "N/AT™
, (Chexk Appropriuio Box)
17. Conwninstion ¢oncams fully rusolved? '
- ]
Z ] b7
16, Fll Musachal? Typer M 00E 4 " fmo Bare 1
: : e Al T
D. TANK RREMOVAL:
19. Tank placemont arca cleared, chocks placed? '
20. Purged ur ventilated ln:.jk to prevant explosion? ‘/“
Method used; Day .ég . Meler fﬂdiﬂg: b J:
21, No chains or steel cables wrapped around tagk for remaval? e
22, Tank removed, set on grouad, blocked to prevent movemen? —
273. Tank 24t 6a trusk and secured with strap(a)? |/
24. Tank Iabuled before leaving sito? _
. SITE ASSESSMENT:
© 24 Site astezsed for conlamination? Sew QAR 340-122-340 t/
25. Soil samples takea and aoalyzed? o~
27. Decomunissioning/Change-in-Service report scat te DEQ? v
28. Wis contamination found? Dats/Time: ///éj/ 95 l//
25. Was comtamination reported to DEQ? By Brianw Kige v
Date/Time: 11/7/95 | Tins Vaeres  DEQ Staff: B Slcaen\ S WapsH
30. Was hazardous wusts detormination made for wnk contents (Liquids/sludges)? |
51, Disposal losution of Lunk(x) contenta.
Nome: Speriet @uimﬁm@'\'ﬁ\— Dute: '“‘ B\QS_
- Address: QY S. Moraua Auea
' onEqp> C:‘!% { MM Q7045. Attach disposul ruecuipt.
32. Disposal or recycling location of romoved tuuk(s) and sssociated piping.
e ScuhiTzee Stee Puwouds.  pue 16|95
Address: 1900 N, Buatanro
W; 0“-3}0'5 912303 Atlch disposal receipt.
33. 1t tank(s) are intended to'ba reused, identify new tank sitd,
Name: i\ Q(_“ Dato: =
LA
Addrags: \
Prurpose of Reuse: -
May 26. 1992 UST Decomumissioning Checklist Page 2 of




From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA. PHONE No. : 286 6395 9778 Jan.@8 1996 4:42AM PG4

01,0898 13:13 FAX 20625187&2 BARGHAUSEN NG @yuz

' R, WORK PERFORMED BY;
DIHQ Service Pyovider's Licanss #: 139 52
Name: __é()l}i-'réfl & O
) Telephonet 300~ 150-78%9
DEQ Decommissioning Supervicor’a Licsnsa #: l,} 25!
s Nwne: ulﬁg e (£ onA,
Telephiaonw: _30- 750- 1899

E. CHECKLIST FILING:

1. Provide copy of checklist te the UST owner and operutor.

2. Send completed cheoklist ts the DEQ hesdquarters within 30 days afier the: cxcuvation is backfilled,

NOTE: If contomination was found during decommissionlng and reported to DEQ n-ginnai office, this report may b«

submitted with either the first intesim cleanup repore or tha final cleanup report, whichever is first.

Send Completed and Slgned Form to: Departmant of Enviroomeatl Qualicy
. UST Progrum - Decommissioniay Chgcklict
811 S.W, Sixth Ave.
Portland, Orsgon 97204

Or FAX Completad and Signed Form tar  (503) 2296954

T SRR

I have personally reviewed this decommistiuning checklist and fingd j¢ to be true and complete.

Signuture;: Date; _/ V?ST
(Licensud Supervisor)

Signature; Date:
{(Ownur or Opacalor)

o

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Oregon UST HELPLINE 1-800-742-7878

Muy 26, 1992 US'T Decornmisstoninge  Checkllst Fava 4
01/08/96 MON 15:22 [TX/RX NO 7299]



From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA. PHONE No. : 2086 695 9778 Jan.@8 1996 4:43AM PGS

L

01708706 13:14 FAX 20025187682 BARGHAUSEN ENG [dooa

e - -

: f : Oré’gon- DePnnmcn't of Envi}onmcﬁtal Quadity o TIEBT Vi whk
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECOMMISSIONING/SERYICE CHAN GE: REPORT '

"

AT

HON
o

The following information mbc submiltad Ly the underground storage tank owner, opcrator or liccnsed DEQ Supervisor withir
30 days following completion af the lank decommissioning or changing tank coutents o a non-regulated substance. (OAR 340-150-
00! thaugh -150)

Tho attached supplemental checklist should be prspared by the person performning the ducommissioning or service change. The
obeakdist should be provided to DEQ and the tank owner Lo d¢wonstnits Wt all required practicey were tollowed.

Ocdinarily the chouklist is Alled out by the DEQ lcensed Service Frovider or Supervisor. Ownpers who wish t0 personally
décomamisslon a tank or cLunge service must follow all DRQ and other applicable standards. The owper stould contact the DEG
Regional Office prior to starting the work (0 recelve surrear copies of underground starage tank regulations,

A, DATES:
' /
Decommissioning/Service Change Noteo - Pate Subamirted: Yr4/9 (30 days bLefore work starts)

Work Sturt Telephane Notice « Date Submicted: _ //#FS . 3 working days beforn wark smﬁeé’“sb" QS'?J_
DEQ Person Notified: /]r7csf Senaze '
Die Work Surted: _/4/8/9
Date Work Conpleted: _//2Y 7S

Note: Provide the followiug informativu if any soil or water conwmination is found during the decommissioning or service change
Contamination must ba reponied by the UST owner or operater within 24 hours. The licensed service provider must repo:
conlaminution Within 72 hours after dlscovery unless proviously reparted.

Date Contamination Reported: _(//7/7.5 By: _Beian Kiee
DEQ Persen Notified: _Ricic 5l|v~cr‘Manl/ S MarsH
Backfill Telephone Notice - Date Called: _# 1/6('75 (before backfilllng)
DEQ Person Notified: Kk Silverman

B. PERMITS:

Note: DEQ permits or an addendunt 10 the UST pennit(s) may be nceded wherc soil or water cleanup iy required.
DEQ Wuter Dischargs Pecmit #: Date:

Disposad tu (Location):

DGQ Solld Waste Disposu] Permit #: Dace:

01/08/96 MON 15:22 [TX/RX NO 7299]



From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA. PHONE No. @ 286 695 9778 Jan.88 1996 4:44AM PO6

01+0§+06  13:15 FAX 2008251&782 BARGHAUSEN NG @ons

B. BERMITS (Continued)
UST Soil Treatment Permit Addandum - Typa: Date: o

Soil Disposal or Treatment Location:

C. TANK INFORMATION:

TAanX DEQ [Tank 8ize| Product: Gcasoline, Closure ar Survice Changa?Tank to be

¢ uaT in piesel, Used OLl, Other? Raplaced?
Permit) (Gallons) Tank closuyrxn| Grhorw
Present New Remevnl |Inplacs Una Yea«| No

) (o0 Gns X X
i beoo | Gns ¥ | <
a '

3 (p,POO Gt X X l
"}

il poe | Grs I | X
BE. . 12, 000 ‘G ¥ » } ]

¥ Where decommissioned tank(s) are replaced by new undergrouud storage tanks tie UST owner or operalar tmust
submit  pew permit application aantaining iaformation on the new tanks 30 dayk baforc placing them in service.

o Subumit a koil samplipg plan to the DEQ regional office and reccive plap approval pror o stading work if 1)
tank is to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank contents are changed to u uon-regulated substunce, 3) Lk cootiins
& regulated gubstancc other than petroleum, or 4) tagk changed Lo nun-regulated use. ;

D. DISPOSAL INFORMATION:

Tank Tank & ‘Ps.px.nq bisposal Hethod pisposal Location of Tank Contents =
s

& ¢ a3
Sorap |Land~|othayr [Idantify Location —~
£i11 & Property Owner Liquids Sludges

: SPOICER. G0V tasmaAm
SCHNIZTER STEEL | o) s mi‘w‘: Ave
Potyuavo, etégoy 608500 cily y ook

of

CA B CHWTTEN STEEL

14

X Puart Ao, a&-ﬁ;&___._ S e St
#9 X SgHs i'rezo g riseL

X

*“u/ SeHpi vty STESC |
aasasg oncye .. TP I

g,s Coumaa REDLREE, _ —vl__:

K « .

Uan eyt as &

* Note: The tank contentd, the tnk and the piping may be suhject lo the requirements of 1-{3:mrdous_ \Wastae
rogulations, If you have questions, coatact the DEQ Haozardous Waste Sectiou at (503) 229+5913 or DEQ regicnul
office bazardous wastc staff.

=1

May 26. 1992 UST Decomunissioning/Change-in-Scrvice REPORT Page 2 o

01/08/96 MON 15:22 [TX/RX NO 7299]



206 695 9778

From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS,UANC. WA. PHONE No. Jan.@8 1996 4:44AM PE7
0170690  13:15 FAX 20062518782 BARGHAI'SEN ENG @oos
E. CONTAMINATION INFORMATION: N = N

- . ’ Laboratory
Tank |[Ground=- |Product Pruduct |Numbes : -

# water odoer in|ulLaina aof (Hama, Ciey, &cato, Ihone)

in pit?|eoil? in ¢9ilT|&amples _ |
; NoeTH (’,men Anmu-r- eAL

4 i 16 o Z | Reavceron, 0L 2700% (503) H3-T220, ]
£ NO YES \ES _ 3 " - B
3 VO NES NES Z " fa
A I 2 ) NO 2 n

L3 nNO NO' NO 5 " o

S e e

¥ Notr: Sampling is required I groundwatoer is enaountered. Saa clusnup rules.

orih

,|l

;.\, S )

iy (Show ;locanon of adjneenl “roads,
,‘gcnbxﬂ duealron. of ground d0pe'1r.)d rm] umplc bu.u(»ns. i3

v

AT to; 'nca.ll‘: '.‘x'ou may, uuach o scpamwd wmg ¥

2 PrOp:ﬁ}'J.lDC.:. strucmru dL.pcnscr &. nlli Ub L‘s)*' (,uaw
:Sketeh does noL need to be

T S

May 26, 1952

UST Decommissioning/Change-in-Service

REPORT

01/08/96 MON 15:22

[TX/RX NO 7299]

[Page 3 &



From : GOLDEN WEST BUILDERS, UANC. WA. PHONE No. : 286 695 9778 Jan. @8 1996 4:45AM PGB

AT

01_-'08/96 13:16 FAX 2062618742 B-"-RC\'H{\U-SE\' NG Ejr
i s B Aong

G. WORK PERFORMED BY:

DEQ Servics Provider's License #: _LB_Q.SL Coustruction Contructors License #: /O‘%b_';{h
Name: WAHTER, &£ O©ORL
Telaphone: 360~ IS0~ 7899
DEQ Decomemissioning Supervisor's Licenss #: __ /39S 2
Name: A HTER (£ on
Telephana: i‘_’Q" 150~ 78299
DEQ Soil. Matrix Service Provider’s Liconss #t /2427 (If applicable)
Name: __EMCoN
~ Telephene: (503) t,29-7200
DEQ Soil Mutrix Suparvisor's License #: (434 7 (If applicable)
Naine: ﬁ/g&gsﬂ—/ HuDDN
Telephone: _(503) (24-7200

H. ATTACHMENTS TO THIS REPORT:

1. Attach a copy of the laboratery report showing the results of all testy on il soil aad wacer samples. Tha laboratory report must
Ideatlfy sample collection methods, sumple locatloa, sampls depth, sampls (ype (s0il or Waler), type of campls cantaiver, sample
temperature during transportation, types of tests, and coplss of analytical laboratory reports, including QA/QL informxtion. lhclude
{abarulary nawme, addrecs and copies of chain-afcustody forms.

2. If sontamination ig deteotad and a Level 2 or Level 3 roil matrix cleanup standard is ralested attach 2 copy of the soil matrix
analyels for the site including mecthods of determining #ail lype, depth to groundwater, and scpaitivity of uppermost wquiier.

1, REFORT FILING:

L]
Thls report, signed by the wok owner ur uperatur, cumpletc with all gpplieabla attachmenis must be filed with DEQ beadquarters
within 30 days afier tho oxcavation is backfilled or change-in-service {3 complete, Coatact the DEQ regran:d affice puor to filing
this repart where speclal circumstances cxist at the she (such as walsr e pit, remaining pockels or contamination, stc.).

NOTE: I contamination was found during site assessment at decommissioning or chunge-in-service and rcported to DEQ
regional office, this report may ba submitted with either the first {nterim cleanup report or the final cleanup veport, whichever
is fimts

Return Completed and Signed Form to:  Department of Environmental Quality
UST Program - Decommissioning Repornt
811 S.W. Sixth Avc,
Portland, Orcpon 97204

Or FAX Cumpleled and Sigusd Form to: (503) 229-€954

“~

['have personally reviewed: thiy report and the attachments 1nd fiad thgm 1o be true-and complete:

* Signature: ot Date: _ 7/ §1
e © (Owner 6r Opérator)

» o R s

For information: (503) 229-5733 or Toll Free in Qregon UST HELPLINE 1-¥0U-/42-/878

01/08/96 MON 15:22 [TX/RX NO 7299]
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POy PRI PrSpps

&4 /: Y (Jj‘ SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO. | BlLL.OF SALENO.
L, Wakd INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL
=53 12006 N. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203 |FE* 433677
(503) 286-5771 ;
''''' i e e M A N AST | REPIESENT AND WARRANT “HAT THIS MATERIAL
e mg ; DIES MO~ OON™A N AHAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AS
- — D=FINED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, AND | AGREE
[s'e 2 . INCDITY COMM.) TO INCEMMIFY SCHNMZER STEEL PR0OC. OD.
‘DGR> A %MEER'> /0_3 - DESC. ASAINST ALL SLAMS.
39 PR 11/06/95 ‘ o 4 N e o o
‘C2% g o FAUGERATOAS, AIR CONDITI :
N Vo740 6 1s L MANLFACTURED TEMS THAT CONTAIN CFC'S OR
' & FIEONS, YOU CEITIFY THAT TFE CFCS GR
A Q4760 6 1b 02:50 PR 11/0L/95 < T | FAIEONS H4VZ BEEN RZMCVED IN ACCO3DANCE

WITH THE CLEAM AIR ACT AND ~HAT “SEALED
UNITS" aND COVIPRESSORE HAVE BEZN EMPTIED

LH%O ‘ N |CF AL OIL OR Ol PRODUCTE.
= WEIG ta1 | am the laviy cwmes of the meterial de-
. | e e sis Givuns e Tat
M. ) j ment teceived in A, nerely sirowecged, | sed and ocmey
70 // ‘,3(; fite of same to SCHATZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO.
ARIEF TRAZTOR ND. é _TYNE X
: O3 I
FiLE

| 44_4 Waﬁf SCHNIT|ZN$ER &'{%EL PRODUCTS COQ. | ‘EILL OF SALENO.:
ey M A R AL TERMINAL
= 120C5 N. BURGAFRD, PORTLAND, OF 97203 FE 4 3 3 71 0
o S (503) 286-577)
NDOR [ commooiry
m NL;MBE{> / 03 ASAINST ALL SLAMS.

A

N SOP20 6 1b 02330 PM 11/06/75

A AS8OO 6 1b 03:42 P 11/06/95 4

S120 <
ICE ‘. ) EXTZNDED ,/. WE GHER
Ll e e

| IEPIESINT AND WARRANT THAT THS MATERIML
DOES NO™ CON"AN A HAZARDQORIS SUBSTANCE AS
DZFINED BY FEDEIAL O3 STATE LAV AND AGREE
TO INCEMMIFY SCHNITZZR STEEL PRCO. CO.

FURTHER. IF YOJ) SEiL US CAR EODIZS, R:
FRIGERATORS, AR COCNDITIONERS OR CTHER
IMMANUFACTURED MEMS THAT CONTAIN 3¢C'S CR
FREONS. YOU CERTIFY THAT THZ CFCS OR
FREONS MAVE 3EEN RENOVED IN ACODRDANCE
WITH THE CLEAN AR ACT, AND. THAT “SEALED
UNITS™ AND COMPRZSSORS HAYE BEEN BMPTIED
O= ALL DL CR OIL PRIDUC™S.

| horely state that | am ths kwhul owner of the nztedial o>
scibed hereon, thatl Fave a sght & sel sane andihas Yor par
menl eceived in ful, herzby ccinontadged, Soland coewey
tite of same to SCHNTZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO.

Y

31008 (Aov 10/82)
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© TOMEF

., (W aﬁf SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO. [!ZBIELORSALENO. ..

N e e NS MM s INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL

i 12005 N, BURGARD. PoRTLAND, or v/ (FE= 433633
(503) 286-6771

| REPRESENT AND WARRANT THAT THIS MATERIAL
DOES NOT CONTAIN A HA7ARNOUS SUBSTANCE AS
-4 DEFINED BY FEDERAL OR STATE LAW, AND | AGREE
TO INOEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO.
AGAINST ALL CLAIMS,

FURTHER, IF YOU SELL LJS:CAR RODIFS, RE-
4 G | FniccnATORE. AIR CONDITIONERS OH OTHER
MANUFACTUNED ITEME THAT CONTAIN GFC'S OR
‘ - FAEONS, YOU GERTIFY THAT [IHE CFC'S OR

T (03

N 504620 G lb 12043 PM 11706795

FRFONS HAVE BEEN REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CLEAN AIR ACT, AND, THAT “SEALED
UNIT3" AND COMPRESSONS HAVE BEEN EMPTIED
4 N |OF ALL OIL OR OIL PRODUCTS.

A 4480 6 1b 12:53 PH 11/06/96

£04O

[ » EXTENDED ‘ WFIGHER | hacedy state that | am the fawful awner of the material de-
: 40 e L U oy
7 0 CQ/ / . f 13 01 #wina 10 SCTINI 1 L STEEL PRODUCTS CO. "
RIER - TRAGTORNO. " TITIME X )
. lost ¢ Conr LSC
L) FILE -
ESAU AR
y ol SCHNITZER STEEL PRODUCTS CO. | Blki-OF SALENO.*
il e N INTERNATIONAL TERMINAL
e 12006 N. BURGARD, PORTLAND, OR 97203 FE' 4 3 3 6 5 4
(503) 286-6771
| REPAESENT AND WANNANT THAT THIS MATERIAL
B DOES NOT CONTAIN A HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AS
— DEFINED 8Y FEDERAL OR STATE LAW. AND | AGREE
Nﬂﬁﬁ L TO INOEMNIFY SCHNITZER STEEL PROD. CO.
MBED, ik y & = AQAINST ALL GLAIMS.

‘ e FURTHER, IF YOU SELL US CAH BODIES, RE-
FRIGERATORS, AIR CONDITIONERS OR OTHER
MAMUFACTIURGO ITCMS THAT GONTAIN NFO'R OR
E FREONS, YOU GERTIF'Y THAT THE CFC'S QR
: ‘ T | FHEONS HAVE BEEN REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE
: WITH THE CLEAN AIR ACT. AND, TIIAT “SCALCD
UNITS" ANO NOMPREQRORR HAVE NEEN EMPTIED
< N | Or ALL oL on oiL rropucTe.

N SO720 6 1b 011435 PM 11/06/95.

A 4A4SOO0 6 1b 01156 PH 11/06/95

N blio

)

w

iCE EXTENDFD : WEIGHER" " |1 horeby #tate that | sm the [awful ewner o1 1N Materal ve-
SCHUYU TItun, al Flieve ngne ki Aalt Aame and TNAY oF pay”

' 0/2 /[_/ ‘/ O mont fecenved In Iull, nerey acknoviedgad, | soll and cenvey
70 ] Hi1e Of same w0 SOV INITZCA STCCL ~NODUCTS CO,
RRIFR TRACTOR NO. . & X
Lo (Ondd &3 . R L S

C8d Wd2C:BT 966T L@ 'ter 8LL6 C69 9BZ : MM IMOHd HM "OMUN‘SY¥3ATING 1S3m M3QI0D : mnid

S1209 (Ren 172)

3009 Fon 9SS



APPENDIX D
SOIL DISPOSAL RECEIPTS




T Technologies Irmce.

Manifest No.: Q9-@1425 Time In 1@:38 Time Out 1@:46 Date 11-1@-9%5
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: RO =@ 1b INB KEY
288 N LOMBARD ST Tare S1SA@A 1b KEY
F'DRTLQND.’ aRr R S I I 0 2 T I T 2 et i e e e s e
Net g Sl = R N v B Y
Load No.: @19 Net Tons = P B

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?’s Name: FHILLIF STACHER
Transaction No.: @@za85

TS Technnoal G dioe s N Y

Manifest No.: Q9-@1485 Time In 11:33 Time Out 11:36 Date 1i-12-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: 849 5@ 1h INEB KEY
9288 N LOMBARD ST . Tare Sl 4ad 1h KEY
[:‘DRTLQND, OR R T o S I B B I T I S T T O S ST Es rmammm mmam s s ms oo e
Net : S8 A 1b
Load No.: @a2a Net Tons : el R

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?s Name: FHILLIF STACHER
Transaction No.: a@a3888

2

THS Technologies Lvues o

Manifest No.: B9-@1425 Time In 13:1@ ‘Time Out 13:14 Date 11-29-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: SO 9 AE 1bh INB KEY

S282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : S 1 S99 1b KEY

FIDRTLQND, OR A e S T S B T S S S S N T S S S I Em s e s o e s

Load No.: @17 Net Tons = L. 28
Transporter: AMERICAN CONST

Driver?’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: Q@a3865




' B = Technologies L T
Manifest No.: @9-@142% Time In 12:q@ Time Out 12:@3 Date 11-29-9%5

Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: e SAA 1b INR KEY
o288 N LOMBARD ST Tare = =1 498E 1b KEY
DDRTLQND’ OR R T S S R N N T T S S S S S T T T s ST T I rm s s e
Net : LG = 1b
Load No.: @15 Net Tons : =i . 4 14

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver'’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: Q@a386@

THFS Techhrno logies Inca

Manifest No.: @9-@ais4p5 Time In 1@:5@ Time Dut 11:@6 Date 11-@9-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: S8 1b INB KEY
SE82 N LOMBARD ST Tare =1 S=S@AE 1b
FIDRTLQND, OR R R N T N S S S T s s e e e e
Net . < 1 &g 1b
Load No.: @14 Net Tons : =L

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No. : @a@3859

TS Technhnolaogies Imnc .

Manifest No.: @9-014£5 Time In 1G:04 Time Out 1@:@8 Date 11-@9-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: LS AZ b INB KEY
' S282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : S S@EE@ 1b KEY
FlDRTLQND’ OR T T S T N S I S N S S S S T I T eI ST s mm s e s
Net s LA 1b
Load No.: @11 Net Tons = = 1 . 4GS

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @aa3853



TS Technaoalogies Lmnica

Manifest No.: Q9—-A1425 Time In QA9:&7 Time Out @5:13 Date 11-29-9%5
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: 178 1b INB KEY
Sz82 N LOMBARD ST Tare : =1 =459¢ 1b KEY

FORTLAND, OR = =======s===ssssosooosssssss=o==

R S S S s S S s N T s s s e

Load No.: @aa8 Net Tons : x =7
Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @@a3847

THFES Technoaologies Irmic.

Manifest No.: @O-Q1425 Time In 15:21 Time Out 15:48 Date 11-@95-9%5
Customery Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: A=A 1b INR KEY
5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : S1 =8¢ 1b KEY

pDRTL_QND’ OR -

Load No.: @18 Net Tons : =1 . 95
Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @Q@a3874

TEFS Technnologies ITce

Manifest No.: @9-A14g5 Time In 12:56 Time Out 13:@3 Date 11-@9-9%5
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: S=i2niFZt 1b INB KEY
. 5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : B S E 1b KEY

F‘ORTLQND, OR e T T P T e
Net : L7 =6 1b

Load No.: @16 Net Tons = =S . &3
Transporter: SUNRISE
Driver's Name: AL STERHANIE
Transaction No.: Q03864

- A



"
i THFS Technologies LT .o

Manifest No.: @9-@1425 Time In 1@:41 Time Out 1@:45 Date 11-@9-9%5

Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: A7 = 1b INR KEY

S528& N LOMBARD ST Tare : SZE&@AG 1b KEY
FORTLAND, OR L T r—

Net . Ly Ly T 1b
LLoad No.: @13 Net Tons : e . S

Transporter: SUNRISE
Driver?s Name: AL STEFHANIE
Transaction No.: @@a3857

T = T echhrno lLogies E ic -

Manifest No.: @9-@1425 Time In @9:2@ Time Out @9:3@& Date 11-019-9%5
Customey Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: 885 @ 1 INB KEY
5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : =S8 S22 1b KEY
F‘DRTLQND, OR P T T F £+ 1T T T F -1+ Tt
Net H == = 1b
Load No.: @1@ Net Tons : . S

Transporter: SUNRISE
Driver’s Name: AL STEFHANIE
Transaction No.: Qa3851

TS Technnologies Inhc.

Manifest No.: @9-@1485 Time In @9:1@ Time Out @9:17 Date 11-295-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: 8= 1b INE KEY
S28Z N LOMBARD ST Tare = B AD=E 1 KEY

F‘ORTLQND, OR ) R N T S S S S S T s S s s s s e e

LLoad No.: Q@S - Net Tons : = T
Transporter: SUNRISE
Driver's Name: BRETT KULAVIK
Transaction No.: Q@3848




TES Technologies

LrTic -

Manifest No.: Qa9—-a142S Time In 1@:13 Time QOut 1@:21 Date 11-@9-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: w0 78R 1b INB KEY
5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare @ EFOE&@E 1b KEY
FIORTLQND, OR ::=============================
Net s =E&9 =& 1b
Load No.: @1 Net Tons = 1 & . &
Transporter: SUNRISE
Driver's Name: BRETT KULAVIK
Transaction No.: Qaa3854

TES Technaoaologies

Manifest No.: @9-01425 Time In 17:12

Customer Name: ARCO 6118
5282 N LOMBARD ST

FORTLAND, OR

Load No.:
Transporter:
Driver?s Name:
Transaction No.:

Qa7

AMERICAN CONST.
TIM WELCH
Qaa3846

TES Technologies

Manifest No.: @9-01425 Time In 16:18
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 :
S282 N LOMBARD ST
FORTLAND, OR
Load No.: @@6
Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver?'s Name: TIM WELCH

Transaction No.: @@a3éze

ITmncea.
Time Out 17:18 Date 11-@8-95

S@GZt 1b INB KEY

Gross: &4

Tare : Zd1dEsEa@ b KEY
Net H SEG =S E 1b

Net Tons = —==. 1=

Time Out 16:23 Date 11-26-95

Gross: acaZuzl 1b INB KEY
Tare : =4S 1b KEY
Net : =SS SAd 1b



THS Technologies

Erice
Maqifest No. : @9—-@i1425 Time In 13:41 Time Out 13:4%5 Date 11-06-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: SIS E S 1h INB KEY

o282 N LOMBARD ST Tare

: S LS4 1b KEY
FORTLAND, OR

Net s L 1 QA 1b
Load No.: @aa3 Net Tons = =Ly . TS

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver'’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @a383

=
TS Technologies Inmnc.
Manifest No.: @9-a14z5 Time In 14:28 Time Out 14:31 Date 11-46-9%S
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: 8280 1b INB KEY
5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare : S1ae8E b KEY

FlDRTLQND’ OR R T T T T T S T T S T T T I e e e e

Net s bt el P P o S

l.oad No.: Q@4 Net Tons = — e . A

Transporter: AMERICAN CONST .
Driver?’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @@a3824

TS TechnoloQies L Tac =

Manifest No.: @9-@1425 Time In 11:59 Time Out 12:@6 Date 11-06-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: Bl1laesed 1b INB KEY
S282 N LOMBARD 8T Tare : Sl 4=SeaE 1bh KEY
FIDRTLQND’ OR P S PP P E Y et
Net : =@l = b
Load No.: @@l . Net Tons : . e

Transporter: AMERICAN CONSTRUCTIO
Driver?’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: @@a3z8z1



TES Technologies

X TN -
Manifest No.: @9-Q1425 Time In 12:53 Time Out 12:58 Date 11—-@6-95
Customer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: TSAaEaa 1bh INB KEY
5262 N LOMBARD ST Tare : =Z=1i6&e&=n 1b KEY
Net 5 Ly DL S 1b
Load No.: @@z Net Tons : =1 . 77 =
Transporter: AMERICAN CONST
Driver’s Name: TIM WELCH
Transaction No.: Q@az8zz
1
TES Technologies Inc. f
‘est No.: @9-21425 Time In 15:&1 Time Out 15:26 Date 11-@6-9%S E
mer Name: ARCO 6118 Gross: &= =2 1b INB KEY ;
5282 N LOMBARD ST Tare @ =16&a49@&@ 1b KEY
FORTLAND, OR S ————— T T E L L L b b b e
Net : =ASe i 1b
Load No.: 0@5 Net Tons : =S. =8

‘ransporter: AMERICAN CONST
ver's Name: TIM WELCH
saction No.: @a3825



APPENDIX E

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
FOR SOIL BORING SAMPLES



ZMNORTH
- 22 CREEK
== ANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Botiica, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 ¢ FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

August 17, 1995

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Lisa Kelly

RE:  JOB # 40233-025.008%
P.O4

REGEIVE]
AUG 2 51995

PORTLAND OFFICE

PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Aug. 15, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P508174.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where

otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by

client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

WJWW%M
Philip Nerenberg er}
Laboratory Manag



;.

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Both.

VA98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2092
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. NCA Project #: P508174
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: soil
Sampled: 08/14/95
Received: 08/15/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
B-1-15 P508174-1 Gasoline ND 20 08/15/95  08/15/95
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
B-2-15 P508174-2  Gasoline ND 20 08/15/95  08/15/95
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Qil ND 100
B-3-15 P508174-3 Gasoline ND 20 08/15/95  08/15/95
: Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
B-4-10 P508174-4 Gasoline ND 20 08/15/95  08/16/95
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

*

See Comment Section at end of report

Pagz 2 of 3



~NORTH ¢ (
CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Bothell, WA 98011-9508

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776

ANALI l I CAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

—_—
_ =
—_—

——

(206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
(509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290
(503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

s

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc. NCA Number: P508174
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 08/15/1995
Control

Sample Name Analyte Result Limits
TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ
B-1-15 1-Chlorooctadecane 90 50-150
B-2-15 1-Chlorooctadecane 94 50-150
B-3-15 1-Chlorooctadecane 93 50-150
B-4-10 1-Chlorooctadecane 92 50-150

MRL Method Reporting Level

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

. See Comment Section at end of report

Page 3 of 3



2NORTH ¢ (
' o CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bothel,, ..~ 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200  FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B  Spokane, WA 99206-4776 (509) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290

— ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202

August 17, 1995

EMCON Northwest, Inc.
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Lisa Kelly

Re: Quality Control Data

JOB # 40233-025.009

P.O.#

PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR
NCA project number P508174.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the
analytical process.

SURROCGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmental
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits.



~NORTH
CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 s FAX 924-9290

—_— ANALY TICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue » Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in:

% Recovery =  (Measured Concentration) x 100 ‘
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference.

RPD =  (Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2) x 100
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me.

Sincerely,

ﬂZﬁﬂ W«ew?uij/

Philip Nerenberg
Laboratory Manager

Page 2 of 3



~NORTH
' Z=CREEK
= ANALYTICAL

P ————
———

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bothe
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776 (6509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290

198011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992

9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200  FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

Client: EMCON Northwest, Inc.
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

NCA Project #:  P508174
Received: 08/15/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # FA95054a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline ND 20
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
Date Prepared 08/15/95
Date Analyzed 08/15/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
1-Chlorooctadecane 87 50-150

Page 3 of 3



ARCO Products Company £} i m NS T :
Division of AtlanllcRIchlIeldEompanVy hal Task Order No. ‘?‘E“IrQO,.,@@-. /?é‘/ /' ()O “)pg/ 721—/ Chain of CUStOd'y
ARCO Facility no. City Project manager -7 1 Laboratory nz
e/ Guiiy P2 R7ZAUD Consuten) L4/ S A /Ceu.g/ /T TopD i ;:2‘83:
ARCO engineer Telephone no. Telephone no. ax
&VCJ( /74/7‘6/-"511/5' (ARCO) (Consultant) é 7/“{ =120 0 (Co/ultant) @20 - 5% Contract number
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revEn e Econ/ (Con'iﬁﬁam) ForTLAND, OR_ i
Matrix Preservation o 'E[‘jé § M l-3hipment
o o g|e O 4 3> | g0
B} : g I 151D TE- | I O =1 =1 B %
B . g . ’ 2 2 8 I§ &2 g,, 21g| 8|8 = %,<g %
= g S Soil | Water | Other Ice Acid = = < D-E éD | 2| 8 3 8 g &0 S5¢ ' Q
g 2 | £ g e |sZ|Bs (32|55 5| 2 | 5| = |2f|32f55 | O
8 s | 8 3 8 |E8|55|E8|sS|Eh| & | & | & |22|3E(S8R R
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&/_15 >( X 3“_"45 -5y 30 X Limit/reporting
B-2-\S X X ) Qo0 < e
B8 X X q:55 X
B-4-10 X X 47 I3 )< Special QA/IQC
1 B=&] I 7: 2 X
AB-1f l T X
] [ =
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lpoos | 10 ™
NB-2-11 1 | 8.5€ X 4'7’ i
- - J v
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Vit 7
) @ 3-@'2[} 18,0 x Lab number N
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: e F 70 oK | g
) -ﬁ 414 4 T i )( Turnaround time
/ OCL/ 77 Y71TC ‘
2 Priority Rush
}6 S/o \/ \ \I/ /3:2 -\ px 1 Business Day O
Condition of sample: Temperature received: // X’
Rush
Relinquished by sampler Date Time | Received.by 2 Business Days
/%ﬁ//% g1s95  iorze| Ehiin. . sl | X
R&MAquished By Date Time |Reteived by U gxspe"{“ed & 0
usiness Days
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by laboratory Date ~| Time Standard
/v(//zz 6//5/7{ //(/r 10 Business Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)



APPENDIX F

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS
FOR UST DECOMMISSIONING SAMPLES



ZNORTH !

= 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 + Bouici, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
- =% CREEK East 11115 Montgomery, Site B + Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-6200 » FAX 924-9290
==ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 970087132  (503) 643-0200 » FAX 644-2202
November 6, 1995 : NOvV - 71995
POR .
EMCON -

P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

RE:  JOB # 40233-
P.O#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Nov. 02, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P511028.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where
otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by
client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Laboratory Manager



ZNORTH /

_;__:E CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Botnell, WA 98011-9508

== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776
= =ANALYT ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

(206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
(509) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290
(503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511028
Project: ARCO #6118 Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/02/95
Received: 11/02/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results ~ MRL Prepared Analyzed
S-1 P511028-1 Gasoline ND 20 11/02/95  11/02/95
Diesel DET 50
Heavy/Qil DET 100
S-2 P511028-2 Gasoline DET 20 11/02/95 11/02/95
Diesel DET 50
Heavy/Qil ND 100
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

See Comment Section at end of report

Page 2 of 5



——

ZNORTH [
CREEK
= = ANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Botnell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-3200 » FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511028
Project: ARCO #6118 Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/02/95
Received: 11/02/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results  MRL Prepared Analyzed
S-1 P511028-1 Gasoline/Related 36 8.0 11/02/95  11/02/95
S-2 P511028-2  Gasoline/Related 34 8.0 11/02/95  11/02/95
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

*

See Comment Section at end of report

-Page 3 of 5



ZNORTH ¢

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 89206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
—— AN ALI I lCAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

TPH-418.1M per Oregon DEQ
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511028
Project: ARCO #6118 Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/02/95
Received: 11/02/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
S-1 P511028-1 TPH 120 20 11/03/95  11/03/95
S-2 P511028-2 TPH 100 20 11/03/95 11/03/95
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

See Comment Section at end of report

- Page 4 of 5



ZNORTH ©

ZZ CREEK
ANALYTICAL

—_— =
—
— —

2

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Botiicu, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

Client: EMCON NCA Number: P511028
Project: ARCO #6118 Received: 11/02/1995
Control

Sample Name Analyte Result Limits

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

S-1 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 50-150

S-2 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 50-150

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

S-1 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 72 50-150

S-2 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 78 50-150

MRL
ND

Method Reporting Level
None Detected at or above the method reporting level
See Comment Section at end of report

Page 5 of 5



.EE CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bu. _., WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200  FAX 485-2992
= = East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776 (609) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290
— ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

November 6, 1995

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

Re: Quality Control Data

JOB # 40233-

P.O.#

PROJECT - ARCO #6118

NCA project number P511028.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the
analytical process.

SURROGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmental
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits.



== CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 . 1, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
= = East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290

E ANALI I I CAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

S—_—
P S——1

Iy

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in:

(Measured Concentration) x 100

% Recovery =
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference.

(Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2) x 100

RPD =
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me

Sincerely,

Aller

Philip Nerenbe
Laboratory Manager

Page 2 of 5



ZNORTH
“= CREEK

Iy
1]

=2 ANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bowneil, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B  Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

Client: EMCON
Project: ARCO #6118

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

NCA Project #: P511028
Received: 11/02/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # FA95080a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline ND 20
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
Date Prepared 11/02/95
Date Analyzed 11/02/95

. Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
1-Chlorooctadecane 103 50-150

Page 3 of 5
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:-.;E CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * boinell, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992 .
:-? =-=— East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
— ANALI I ICAL < 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511028
Project: ARCO #6118 Received: 11/02/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95079b
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/02/95
Date Analyzed 11/02/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 88 50-150
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95079b Duplicate ID P511028-1
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample  Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline 36 38 5.4 50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95079a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True - Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 28 90 50-150

Page 4 of 5



18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « & 1, WA98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202

A E ANALYTICAL

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-418.1M per Oregon DEQ

P511028

NCA Project #:
11/02/95

Received:

Client:
Project:

EMCON
ARCO #6118

METHOD BLANK
Batch # FB95085b
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
‘TPH ND 20
Date Prepared 11/03/95
Date Analyzed 11/03/95
DUPLICATE S
Batch # FB95085z Duplicate ID P510452-14
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound - Conc Conc RPD RPD
TPH (ap) 21 ND - 50
(@ap) RPD is not reported for sample concentrations less than 5
times the MRL.
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # FB95085a '
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
TPH 125 100 80 30-134

Page 5 of 5
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= 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 ¢ FAX 485-2992

== CREEK
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ® Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
==ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue + Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202
gGEIVE
November 10, 1995 MOV 1 3 1935
o
PORTLAND OFFICE:

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

RE:  JOB # 18417-00
P.O.#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Nov. 07, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P511085.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where
otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by
client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Pl el

ip Nerenberg
Laboratory Manager



’ _-.'E CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290

_—_—_.‘: ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/06/95
Received: 11/07/95
Date - Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
E-8-12 P511085-1 Gasoline DET 20 11/07/95  11/07/95
Diesel DET * 50
Heavy/Qil ND 100
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
* See Comment Section at end of report

Page 2 of 5
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—E CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bothell, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 ¢ FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290

=—“'E ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

mlll

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: sail
Sampled: 11/06/95
Received: 11/07/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
E-8-12 P511085-1 Gasoline/Related 340 40 11/07/95 11/08/95
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
* See Comment Section at end of report

Page 3 of 5
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' ZCREEK

==ANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bothen, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

Client: EMCON NCA Number: P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/07/1995
Control

Sample Name Analyte Result Limits

TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

E-8-12 1-Chlorooctadecane 90 50-150

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

E-8-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene — *2 50-150

MRL
ND

*

Method Reporting Level
None Detected at or above the method reporting level
See Comment Section at end of report

Page 4 of 5
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H e CREEK 18939 120th Avzrie N.E., Suite 101 « =athien, WA 93:71-9508  (206) £5°-3200 o Ly £35-2992
= East 11115 MoTtzomery, Suite B » Szokane, WA 93226-4776 (509 922-3200 » 7t 221-9290

é ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W Nimbus Avenue ¢ Bzzverton, OR 970:8-7132  (503) 6£3-9200 o Fr¥ <41-2202

COMMENTS
Client: EMCON NCA Numbes: P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/07/1995
1. Detected hydrocarbons in the diesel range appear to be due

to overlap of gasoline range hydrocarbons.

2, Unable to calculate surrogate recovery due to high analyte
concentration.

Page 5 of 5
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P = CRE EK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Botnell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B  Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
—_— ANALY I lCAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

November 10, 1995

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

Re: Quality Control Data

JOB # 18417-00

P.O.#

PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR
NCA project number P511085.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the
analytical process.

SURROGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmental
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits. '



=NORTH

o CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Botheil, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776 ~ (509) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290
==ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 970087132 (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in:

% Recovery = (Measured Concentration) x 100
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference.

RPD =  (Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2) x 100
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me.

Sincerely,

ﬁp? ereébaef; Kgﬁ

Laboratory Manager

Page 2 of 4
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' Z=CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 107 ~ _othes, WA 83719508 (2061 £31-9200 » FAX 455-2992
_;":-" E East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B  Scokane, WA 25206-4776  (503) £24-9200 ¢ FAX 921-9290
= =ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue » Bzzverton, OR S™108-7132 (503, £43-9200 « FAX 62£-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-HCID per Oregon DEQ

Client: EMCON NCA Project #:  P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/07/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # FA95081b
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline ND 20
Diesel ND 50
Heavy/Oil ND 100
Date Prepared 11/07/95
Date Analyzed 11/07/95

Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
1-Chlorooctadecane 87 50-150

Page 3 of 4
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- — CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 + Botr.oi, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
== ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON _ NCA Project #: P511085
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/07/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95081b
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/07/95
Date Analyzed 11/08/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 98 50-150
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95081y Duplicate ID P511056-2
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline 55 58 5.3 50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95081a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 28 90 50-150

Page 4 of 4



Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany

ARCO Products Company £}

i

Task Order No.

(57,7 -0

Chain of Custody

¥
N
x

N
»~
Ao

ARCO Facnllty no. City —7> Project manager Laboratory name
e /S (Facilty) /272 a0/ 7> (Consultant) Benpn Fee )y
AR(Z engineer Telephone no. Telephone no. | Fax no. d/
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Special QA/QC

Remarks

é@uw\‘\'h% \AJ/

TOH-D &

TPH-UNS, f/V\ as
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L
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10 Business Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-91)



/ _ "ZNORTH ¢ {
e = CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 » Botnell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
' e East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290

é ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

REGEDIVE
November 10, 1995 NOV 1 31995

EMCON PORTLAND OFFICE

P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

RE:  JOB # 18417-00
P.O.#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Nov. 08, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P511116.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where
otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by
client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

w M{n
Philipﬁerﬂel‘&g gg/
Laboratory Mana



:NORTH [

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Boti.ci, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
=:" E East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
==ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 970087132 (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511116
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/08/95
Received: 11/08/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
SP-1 P511116-1 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/08/95  11/09/95
SP-2 P511116-2 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/08/95  11/09/95
SP-3 P511116-3 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/08/95  11/09/95
SP-4 P511116-4 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/08/95 11/09/95
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

*

See Comment Section at end of report

Page 2 of 3



= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Botricn, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
= East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290

——:—‘E‘ AN ALYT'CAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

—t—]

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

Client: EMCON NCA Number: P511116

Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/08/1995
Control

Sample Name Analyte Result Limits

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

SP-1 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 69 50-150
SP-2 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 64 50-150
SP-3 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 71 50-150
SP-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 65 50-150
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
~ See Comment Section at end of report

Page 3 of 3
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=~NORTH

== CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Botrici, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 o FAX 485-2992
i — East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
== ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue « Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

November 10, 1995

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier
Re: Quality Control Data
JOB # 18417-00

P.O#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

NCA project number P511116.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the

analytical process.

SURROGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmental
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits.



== CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Botiicn, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290

—— ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in:

% Recovery = (Measured Concentration) x 100
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference.

RPD =  (Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2) x 100
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Philip Nerenberg
Laboratory Manager

Page 2 of 3
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bot. VA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200  FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue  Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

Client:
Project:

EMCON

ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

NCA Project #:
Received:

P511116
11/08/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95082a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/08/95
Date Analyzed 11/09/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 87 50-150
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95082y Duplicate ID P511116-2
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline ND ND 0 50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95082a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 28 90 50-150

Page 3 of 3
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_— CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Bou....., WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
|

== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-3200 ¢ FAX 924-9290

=—-‘E ANAL' I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

REGEIVE
NOV 1 7 1995

November 16, 1995
ovember PORTLAND OFFICE

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

RE:  JOB # 18417-00
P.O.#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Nov. 10, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P511164.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where
otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by
client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Philip Nerenberg
Laboratory Managér



=NORTH

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ BG.. i, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 o FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
== ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-0200 » FAX 644-2202
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511164
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: soil
Sampled: 11/06/95
Received: 11/10/95
: Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
E-1-12 P511164-1 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-2-12 P511164-2 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-3-12 P511164-3  Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-7-12 P511164-7  Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-9-12 P511164-8 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95 11/14/95
E-12-12 P511164-11  Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95 11/14/95
E-13-12 P511164-12 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-14-12 P511164-13 Gasoline/Related 3.3 2.0 11/13/95  11/13/95
E-15-12 P511164-14 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
E-16-14 P511164-15 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95 11/14/95
E-19-15 P511164-18 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/13/95  11/14/95
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
* See Comment Section at end of report
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== CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 o Bou._.., WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290

é ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

Client: EMCON NCA Number: P511164
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/10/1995
Control
Sample Name Analyte Result Limits
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)
E-1-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 74 50-150
£-2-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene ‘ 106 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 80 50-150
E-3-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 71 50-150
E-7-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 85 50-150
E-9-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 70 50-150
E-12-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 77 50-150
E-13-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 79 50-150
E-14-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 83 50-150
E-15-12 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 80 50-150
E-16-14 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 84 50-150
E-19-15 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 75 50-150
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level

* See Comment Section at end of report
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=NORTH

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ tunell, WA 98011-9508  (205) 481-9200 » F£X 485-2992
I — East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509)924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
—_— ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503)643-9200 * F£X 644-2202

November 16, 1995

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

Re: Quality Control Data

JOB # 18417-00

P.O#

PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR
NCA project number P511164.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the
analytical process.

SURROGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmentzl
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits.



=NORTH

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 + Boti, WA 98011-8508 (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-3290
= =EANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue » Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in:

% Recovery =  (Measured Concentration) x 100
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference.

RPD = (Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2) x 100
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

If you should have any questions concerning this report, please contact me.

Sincerely,

(ol

Laboratory Manager

Page 2 of 5



18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bou.wii, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 * FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511164
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/10/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95083c
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/13/95
Date Analyzed 11/13/95

Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 97 50-150

Page 3 of 5
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— CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bo.. , WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200  FAX 485-2992

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290

E_—E ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511164
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/10/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95084a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/13/95
Date Analyzed 11/13/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 97 50-150
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95083b Duplicate ID 1511143-2
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline 3500 3400 2.9 50
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 « Bu....il, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 s FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511164
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/10/95
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95084y Duplicate ID P511043-17
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline ND ND 0 50
DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95084z Duplicate ID P511164-11
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline ND ND 0 50

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95083a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 34 110 50-150
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95084a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 ¥, 71 50-150
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v —

oS ol

—

9.

ARCO Products Company £} ;
Division of A!IantlcRIchﬂoldgompanVy il Task Order No. /f‘}//7 V7 %///@4 Chain Of. custOdy
P\ . Laborat
A R oL % (Faeiity) Tctland Comtant Bt L. i;;’/q”m
i s T k F
o T N P S Consutany 624/~ 7250 Consires) &70 = 7652 |Corrast i
el Coneaanty 15089 W Seguap Py Surs 4D Phx 97224
Matrix Preservation m Eg gm Method of shipment
o o gleo| O 8 43| 85 O
5 % 3 o~ 2 gjzelz
2 g = Soil | Water | Other | Ice Acid £ £ 2| E8| 3 °q| =| 3 3| 8 O 80258 L
s | £ | 2 g e =8 |B2|:0 552|232 | 2|2 5832338 &
3 3| 8 3 g |53|55|E3|s2|E5| 5|5 |5 |28|3F 8% K| D
0 Spe.cial detection
_,_/ 2 X % ///é/{{ /"/‘/2\ / 7( Limit/reporting
/
22 ( || 151 /f ;
3-/2 \ 1830 31X v
g4 -7 1444 v 4 | X [srecaraniac
/
i 1917 S 47 X
it 7 ] 1643 o X
27 N
E’?‘/Z lé 7 //< Remarks
£-9- /2 15% | 2 R 1415 (6
y
E1p 12 1633 % X azﬁaz,zpq[l
£l 1530 tey 4] / X1 per 113 p1
E2 -/2 1639 ol N
- Vo g4 g X 1
/‘
E -/7/ .‘/ */ \/ ” ///7/45 !72(, 3 Lab number
. v T 7
151l ] | 1/e/1%| 318 120
£ A ‘ ) / ) /714/7_6 J0é G i« OQ ) Turnaround time
R
£ V4 V| lyoteslisso I G
Condition of sample: Temperature received:
Relingaished by sampler Date '{?Z%me Received by e O
/ W 2 Business Days
Wj/ V% g) fin 7. S .
’}e‘finquished by / Date * Time | Received by .Exgxfsdl:::s Days (]
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by laboratory Date Time Standard
N 0/% / { '/ 0 4( 7/ r 10agu:Irness Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environrnental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

APC-3292 (2-91

)




ARCO Products Company <> .
il g Task Order No. |8 417 &0 %// /(54 Chain of Gustody

Division of AtlanticRichfieldCompany

ARCO Facility no. City Project manager Laboratory name
Bono vl (Fac:lny .:Pﬂ/'flénj (Consultant) B@/HU KJC‘:Q_ /{/é#
ARCO engineer Telephone no. Telephone no. Fax no.
Ohol 1Hdnteas (ARCO) (Consultant) lZH-7200 (Consultant) L2007z 53‘ Contract number
Consultant name Address
o/ (Consultant) 72 A )
Matrix Preservation . 'E[‘:]é é Method of shipment
. p 0 gleo| O 8 35|83 0
; g © E S| 83| oo 3 <9 (& 8
2 5 ° > 8| B(38|8%| 2| 2|8 |8 | g|8|Ed0
— [ o | = = - D © K] N i
; e ; ; £ £ 15} s 2 2| s < i
% ) g Soil | Water | Other lce Acid = = é §§ ED ‘c’l.:_] g_: 3 3 g mg gg OE’&E o)
5 2| § g § |BS|Bx|zz|=s|zz|=|=| = |88|32|338 |5
n i o (%] (%) 58 | mu | FS | &% | EL| & ] I | 22| SE |88% 7 =
pecial detection
Limit/reporting
19 14 i hoi 1hhs | 130 X
|FF-15 X X Wiefas | 430 X
Special QA/QC
Remarks
Lab number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day
Condition of sample: ~ Temperature received:
R - Rush
Reljpquished by sampler Date / I’/U_"//// Time | Received by 2 Business Days
2~ ks L Y ‘/‘7)/_\
Relinglished by Date Time |Received by Expedited
5 Business Days
Relinquished by Date Time [Received by laboratory Date Time - Standard
Nm //"/Mf /7/ S 10 Business Days O

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant
APPC-3292 (2-91)



=~NORTH

= CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101« Bu...il, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
= =ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue » Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX 644-2202

QESEIVE
LEG § 5 1995
November 27, 1995 ok

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

RE:  JOB # 40233-025.005
P.O.#
PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

Enclosed are test results for your samples received in this lab on Nov. 14, 1995. For your reference,
these analyses have been assigned our NCA # P511196.

Solid samples are reported on a dry weight basis except for Oregon DEQ Fuels Methods and where
otherwise noted.

This report will be accompanied by a separate Quality Control Data Report, unless omitted by
client request.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully,

Vbt o)

Laboratory Manager



NORTH

== CRE EK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bow..., WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992
== East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B + Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
== ANALYTICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 » FAX'644-2202

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Client: EMCON NCA Project #: P511196
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Matrix: , soil
Sampled: 11/14/95
Received: 11/14/95
Date Date
Client ID Lab ID Analyte Results MRL Prepared Analyzed
D-14.5 P511196-1 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/14/95 11/14/95
D-2-3.9 P511196-2  Gasoline/Related 9.2 2.0 11/14/95  11/14/95
D-3-3.9 P511196-3 Gasoline/Related 2.8 2.0 11/14/95  11/14/95
D-4-4.3 P511196-4 Gasoline/Related 2.3 2.0 11/14/95  11/14/95
D-5-3.7 P511196-5 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/14/95  11/14/95
D-6-3.5 P511196-6 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/15/95  11/15/96
D-7-3.5 P511196-7 Gasoline/Related ND 2.0 11/15/95 11/15/96
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
% See Comment Section at end of report

Page 2 of 3



_—§ CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Botnell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B ¢ Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290

— ANALI I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Seaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

I
il

SURROGATE RECOVERIES (%)

Client: EMCON NCA Number: P511196

Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR Received: 11/14/1995
Control

Sample Name Analyte Result Limits

TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

D-14.5 4-Bromofluorobenzene 926 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 60 50-150
D-2-3.9 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 60 : 50-150
D-3-3.9 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 52 50-150
D-4-4.3 4-Bromofluorobenzene - 98 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 55 50-150
D-5-3.7 4-Bromofluc;robenzene 97 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 65 50-150
D-6-3.5 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 68 50-150
D-7-3.5 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 62 50-150
MRL Method Reporting Level
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting level
. See Comment Section at end of report

Page 3 of 3
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— CREEK 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101  Bu...cil, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992
i East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
—_——— AN ALY | ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200  FAX 644-2202

November 27, 1995

EMCON
P.O. Box 231269
Portland, OR 97224

Attention: Brian Kier

Re: Quality Control Data

JOB # 40233-025.005

P.O.#

PROJECT - ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

NCA project number P511196.

Note: Surrogate Recoveries are included in the final report.
QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS

The method blank is an analyte-free matrix which is carried through the same analytical
process as the samples. It is used to document contamination that may result from the
analytical process.

SURROGATE STANDARD

A surrogate standard (i.e., a chemical compound not expected to occur in an environmental
sample) is added to each sample, blank, and matrix spike sample just prior to extraction or
processing. The recovery of the surrogate standard is used to monitor for unusual matrix
effects, gross sample processing errors, etc. Surrogate recovery is evaluated for acceptance
by determining whether the measured concentration falls within accepted limits.



WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 * FAX 485-2992

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bou,
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200  FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

=2NORTH
= CREEK
== ANALYTICAL

Accuracy is measured by percent recovery as in
x 100

(Measured Concentration)

% Recovery =
(Actual Concentration)

Precision is measured using duplicate tests by relative percent difference
x 100

(Result of Test 1 - Result of Test 2)
(Result of Test T + Result of Test 2)/2

RPD =

If you should have any questions concerning this report please contact me

Sincerely,

Phlhp NeM/‘e

Laboratory Manager,

Page 2 of 4
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18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 ¢ Bothc., WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 ¢ FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B * Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 ¢ FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132

(503) 643-9200 * FAX 644-2202

Client: EMCON

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

NCA Project #:
Received:

P511196
11/14/95

METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95086a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/14/95
Date Analyzed 11/14/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 96 50-150
METHOD BLANK
Batch # BT95086b
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
Compound Result MRL
Gasoline/Related ND 2.0
Date Prepared 11/15/95
Date Analyzed 11/16/95
Control
Surrogate Recovery (%) Result Limit
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 63-126
Trifluorotoluene 78 50-150

Page 3 of 4
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=ZEANALYTICAL

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 » b i, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spokane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-9200 ¢ FAX 644-2202

BATCH QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
TPH-G per Oregon DEQ (C6-C10)

Client: EMCON
Project: ARCO #6118, PORTLAND, OR

NCA Project #:
Received:

DUPLICATE
Batch # BT95086z
Results In mg/kg (ppm)

Duplicate ID P511196-4

Sample Dup QC Limit
Compound Conc Conc RPD RPD
Gasoline , 2.3 2.0 14 50
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
Batch # BT95086a
Results In mg/kg (ppm)
QC Limit
Compound True Found % Rec % Rec
Gasoline 31 32 103 50-150

Page 4 of 4
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101, Bothell, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 PFAX 485-2992
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 992064779 (509) 924-9200 FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132 (503) 643-9200 PFAX 644-2202
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:D ?‘as/g_ Ql!ll/?)dq.‘. \/\/*‘u .\\AC‘(L«J( #fﬂf’\ /(Mﬂq( ¢ C{fc.,‘v'./q(f\/‘/:.}\)—es

A _ :
e

staff Signature




NVR UST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT Inspection Date:__ \\ |9\ 4
‘ v

Site Name: _AAV\\(( o AM ?m“&' 6/ LZ' TimeBegin_L[l_[_(gamEnd“,‘gg‘,mTotal* DTN

Site Address: b 252 M. |Lombardk- POy *Include inspection, travel, paperwork

File/Facility No.: 3937 / VL~ 94E =33 Inspector: MRS
(both UST & UST Cleanuy file #’s as appropriate)

Others Onsite: = [ 2zbetin Rw(‘( R e + 4 Inspection Type (check one)
include L/,‘C/# ;144'3-2'
Company L%H, O(hr I A_mﬂ(‘[r‘zi’\ C/(/'\-‘\ST ftyb\b'\ __L__Ansmll (@RetrO/SdI)
name Instalf ~ 13965 - oxp 3fC _~Decommission

UST Facility - Full

Deconm — 12a5% — exp. ‘?I/'.-m,
UST Facility - Partial

Supervisor License No.:_| W R4y Exp. date_ 1([ 7& ____ Cleanup
(note name with ** that Lic. No. applies to) ___ Soil Treatment
Potential Site Hazards ____ Complaint
___ Distrib. Audit
Hazards Appraised?| Y/ N Service Provider Audit
Photos Taken? Y’ N  (attach) __ Leak Detection
Samples Taken? Y /@) (attach results) ___ Fuels (Stl/Stll/Tanker)

INSPECTION RESULTS - IN COMPLIANCE?@ N / NA

() SITE SKETCH (Plan View) Notes (use back of form as necessary)
e ?\f\éJYC:S A dnnks putt clesnup

L Pveagyess .













November 7, 1995 On

DEPARTMENT OF

CHRISTINE RYBAK
ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY ENVIRONMENTAL
PO BOX 6038 QUALITY

ARTESIA CA 90702 6038
NORTHWEST REGION

RE: Arco #6118
File No.: 26-95-303

Dear Ms. Rybak:

On November 7, 1995, a release was reported from an underground storage tank (UST) system
at your facility located at 5282 N Lombard in Portland, Oregon. As the responsible party for
the facility, you are required to clean up the release according to OAR 340-122-201 through
340-122-360.

An Initial Report Form for UST Cleanup Projects is enclosed, which needs to be completed and
returned to this office within twenty (20) days from the date the release was reported. An
outline of additional reporting requirements and due dates is also enclosed. A copy of the UST
Cleanup regulations will be provided upon request. As the responsible party, you should be
aware of what the requirements are, even if you have hired a qualified contractor or consultant
to assist you.

Please reference the DEQ File Number listed above in all future correspondence and
reports.

By law, DEQ is required to recover all cleanup project oversight costs. DEQ oversight begins
with the initial site characterization and continues through site closure. Oversight includes
activities such as reviewing reports, preparing correspondence, answering technical assistance
questions, site inspections, and enforcement actions. You will be receiving an invoice each
month for all oversight activities performed to-date.

DEQ’s highest priority for oversight are those sites which pose the greatest hazard to human
health, safety and the environment. As a result, many lower environmental priority Sit€Shn A. Kitzhaber

Governor

will not be reviewed in detail or receive a final "No further action" or "closure" letter
from DEQ until the higher priority sites are addressed. However, all projects - simple
or complex - require at least some oversight. At a minimum, sufficient review of
reports and data submitted is conducted to determine the environmental priority of
the cleanup project.

2020 SW Fourth Avenue
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97201-4987
(503) 229-5263 Voice
TTY (503) 229-5471

DEQ-1



November 7, 1995
Page Two

For those responsible parties who desire DEQ oversight, regardless of environmental priority,
we have developed a Responsible Party Priority Site Program. To receive oversight and more
effectively schedule your project, you will be asked to sign an agreement requesting priority
review and confirming your agreement to pay DEQ oversight costs in a timely manner.

Not entering into the Agreement does not release you from responsibility for investigation and/or
cleanup of the contamination; nor does it mean that you are exempt from paying for DEQ
oversight costs. Please be aware that there may be a waiting list for assignment to the next
available project manager, and that these projects are assigned on a first come, first served basis.

Please read the attached information on the cost recovery and invoice process. We have also
included information about the Responsible Party Priority Site Program and an agreement, if you
are interested in expediting review of your project. You may contact the Waste Management
and Cleanup Program at (503) 229-6635 if you have questions about cost recovery.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued efforts to comply with the regulations. If you
have any questions about the regulations and/or your cleanup please call (503) 229-5489 and
ask to speak to the Underground Storage Tank Duty Officer.

Sincerely,

im Maresh
Duty Officer
Underground Storage Tanks
Northwest Region

Enclosures
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N7VR UST FIELD INSPECTION REPORT Inspection Date: | | = 7 - 7S
Site Name:f/ix OO = AGWE Time Begin /O’ /SawmEnd [|21¢am Total* | hv .

Site Address: 53K 2 N. Lombavd ‘ T ae *Include inspection, travel, paperwork

File/Facility No.: 9 33 / 8 Y 8 N K S = | Inspector: MRS
(both UST & UST Cleanlp file #’s as appropriate)

Others Onsite: £ Vg alaeth Roddy " Eveacon * * Inspection Tvpe (check one)
include Ll (hy 3 et
i L O s W ST 5 I8 \ Install (New/Retro/Stll)

B o B 2 At Wi 7 o S L 1 UST Facility - Full
— ‘ UST Facility - Partial

name T s\l ~1F35 580 e 316 X Decommission

Supervisor License No.: | H347 Exp. date ac¢ Cleanup
(note name with ** that Lic. No. applies to) Soil Treatment
Potential Site Hazards Complaint
Distrib. Audit
Hazards Appraised? O/(: /N Service Provider Audit
Photos Taken? (Y N (attach) __ Leak Detection
Samples Taken? N /(I_q) (attach results) il Buels (Stl/StIl/Tanker)

INSPECTION RESULTS - IN COMPLIANCE?@ N/ NA

4 SITE SKETCH (Plan View) Notes (use back of form as necessary)
N :
\()6/6;, /)\\(J\‘C\:) f’\\\\ | S ol e P e v i =stal,
\ (\ (@1'aN \ QWA Y (L‘\' A\ (=) y\“ G L’i\\ff (,\ ’\ Y\

I\ ll i / AS L \ a2 kt/ = {2'1 \T

|

tnetall on \\//6\/%’,




11/03/95 17:13 FAX 2062518782 BARGHAUSEN ENG doo1

26 ~4S~ Sa3

TO: M/c/ Fax No: (ZB) ZZF~ 745

cC: Fax No. ( )

Fax No. ( )

Fax No. ( )

FROM: SN Sl

mé“’“““*‘g BARGHAUSEN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
- ; 18215 72nd Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
E‘w ¥4 (206) 251-6222, FAX (206) 251-8782

o 30 Lo Morbee g
7/5//);{—7-{/5? ol fo B o0 DTS

.......................................................................................................................................................................................

.................... . Lad Ped Mo Jhe famnet fo 70 e ..

Note: Please call (206) 251-6222 if you do not receive the number of indicated pages.



ld
11/03/95 17:14 FAX 2062518782 BARGHAUSEN ENG @002

- 3

TO: 487_/%/‘21. 0 Fax No: (523)Z22% -QZ&
W22 o, - 578

cc: _hawi Mzﬁ'&b“ﬂ&h ~ Fax No. ( ).

Fax No. {(

Fax No. ( )

FROM: AN (B n/

BARGHAUSEN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
18215 72nd Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(206) 251-6222, FAX (206) 251-8782

Comments:

Note: Please call (206) 251-6222 if you do not receive the number of indicated pages.

AW 1AT



11/03/95 17:14 FAX 2062518782 BARGHAUSEN ENG
1 \'."JL-:.LH'-.LUU'J lg-25 PRUCL DES MW wavaoiids it

@003

b U0 [ O VSt SRR R

FORM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY UST O‘vL'N'ER OR OPERATOR 30 DAYS BEFbRE START OF WORK

-

015 MUST CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEQ REGIONAL OFFICE 3-DAYS BEFORE STARTING ANY
DECOMMISSIONING WORK. (Phone numbers are listed on reverse) :

Will tank removal or potentizi cleagup affect 4djacent property or Right-of-Way property? Yes No
. UNENOON
Date decommissioning is geheduled io begin: | 8&/ ZIZf -8 //4%?{' _
Tank| DEQ [Tank Size ?zoduét: Gasocline, Closuze or Se.’.‘:vice Change?||Tank Eo ba
usT in Diesel, Usad 0il, Other? : Replpced?
¥ Parmitl (Gallons) Tank c109ufrem Other® -
& Prassnt New Removal |[Inplace Use Yes~| Ne
e ;
/| GAD | CASUNE L I
Z & 20 a - v | L
= - G0 | s &
4 G . v L
5 VY A I L | I

* 1f decommissioned tank(s) arc o be repl:r_Jd by mew uadergrousd swrage tanks you must submit a new permit
application containing information on the new tanks 30 days hefore placing them ia service.

o Submit a soil sampling plaa W the DEQ‘r giopal office and reczive plag spproval :Prior 10 starting work if 1)
tank i6 to be decommissioned in-place, 2) tank coateats arc changed to 2 nen-regulated subslance, 3) tank contains
a regulated substanceSther thad petraleury, of 4) taok chasged pop-regulated use.

December 1, 1992 UST Decommissionidg/Change-In-Secvice 30 DAY ﬁOTTCE Page 1 of 2

= l




11/03/95

17:16 FAX 2062518782 BARGHAUSEN ENG @oo4

TO: M@%‘ Fax No: (222) ZZ’/’@?Z‘!’

[ 4 : Fax No. ( )

Fax No. ( )

Fax No. )

FROM: “Lhau (melioug

Ha
fiﬁé BARGHAUSEN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
/1

g - 18215 72nd Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
44 (208) 251-6222, FAX (208) 251-8782

Comments:

KE%%Mc‘am@Dewuuwﬁsgmmarétuswaﬁa
........................... &PUMMQWMA%W,W— BRCO. ez

@J%Jéﬂfﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁzﬂb 4{/@’&4@«41:55/@-’4(«?
Jw 5 5«&57 .%ﬁ#/ﬂtﬁfeﬂéffw(/@&&/oécdpn

e k. fushellabion of. £ M - 10,000, Lnllon. Lol 2kl
...... Janths. fd 0 (7. /Wf@r/é’ﬁﬁ&ﬂ[f///ﬁﬁéﬂ&(
_______ 5&%«,{&(4@%@%%&/}' s 7 IR B

Note: Please call (206) 251-6222 if you do not receive the numb?r of indicated pages.
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UST CLEANUP TELEPHONE USE REPORT

CALL rw.ou/' _Qgﬂ__éﬁmm DATE: 1\ = {Gl(

WITH: \/ﬂ(l‘a“\(\ﬂ\)_CF./\ TIME: L’\ ) O\m

TELEPEONE NO: (D@é
REGARDING: #:301 L5 iAN\L( x C.:fn /,mstcﬁ Zau, qu

\QH\\\SPéQ »)6'\’ i(odcd(-“p

EELE NO:2

SUMMARY OF CALL

(i S szxﬁ‘a“) + on the ol
Decon{t f<k e .«(-ece,s ol Lov pews
‘\'—fx V\Kk Q_’ ‘ rCP(ASf& < e/‘('\/ Ve b\fo A dﬁﬁ\/ D C)
Y\O“—- ‘SSUQ_ ? Aa &FLO{/V\MQSS\OV\QM Y\O.f\iﬁ:e
e e Adorx—\rave o ‘—*’DW o
~otice Dan can’t wcﬁxx e a.! e, ¢ /:(

prod FR can't uer.’-g/ Ry,

NV @3-,,9\8@»797;/

DB S Qa0

Staff Signature
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Tl #3933 Oregon

a z DEPARTMENT OF
\2‘—\ \0\ ENVIRONMENTAL

QUALITY

TO: UST Permittee

RE: UST Permit Issuance

Enclosed is the temporary Underground Storage Tank (UST) permit that has been issued for
your facility. Please ensure that a copy of the permit is maintained at the facility and available

for inspection upon request.

Unless otherwise instructed by the Regional Office, the installation checklist must be submitted
to the address listed below thirty (30) days after the installation is complete. A copy of the
checklist was provided in the original permit application packet, and a list of regional offices and
phone numbers is enclosed.

Return completed checklist to: Department of Environmental Quality
UST Compliance Section
811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204

Please contact the Regional Office if you have any questions on the technical or regulatory
requirements for your installation. If you have questions about your UST Permit or annual fees,
please contact the UST Permit Coordinator at 503-229-5559 or toll free at 1-800-742-7878.

wentit QUAL Y
S DEPT OF EX%\I@P&%&&\\JQ 5}?\_ QuUALIT
ce: Regional Office SEP ¥ ‘995
NOF\THWEST REGION

811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204-1390
(503) 229-5696

TDD (503) 229-6993
DEQ-1 ==



Oregon Department of Environmental Guality
811 SW Sixth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-1334
503-229-5733 and in Oregon 1-800-742-7878

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TEMPORARY PERMIT

PERMITTEE FACILITY NAME AND LOCATION
Atlantic Richfield Comany Arco Facility #6118

PO Box 6038 5282 N Lombard Street
Artesia, CA 90702-6038 Portland, OR 97203

Multnomah County

FACILITY ID No.: 3933 APPLICATION RECEIVED: 07/14/95

APPLICATION TYPE: NEW
Replace Existing USTs

UST PERMIT NUMBER TANK ID NUMBER TANK SIZE TANK CONTENTS
BDCAB 1A 10,000 gallon Gasoline
BDCAC 2A 10,000 gallon Gasoline
BDCAD 3A 10,000 gallon Gasoline
BDCAE 4A 10,000 gallon Gasoline

The Department of Environmental Quality issues this temporary permit with the understanding that the

,,,,,

Permittee is to comply with the conditions of this temporary permit and ali applicable regulations.

ISSUE DATE: September 26, 1995 .
\\C)\va\,L,L \ n Ol e

Laurie J. McCulloch

Manager, UST Compliance Program

Waste Management and Cleanup Division

Temporary Permit Conditions

1 The Permittee shall maintain a copy of this temporary permit at the facility and, upon request
present it to an authorized Department of Environmental Quality (Department) representative for
inspection.

2. The Permittee shall submit a new permit application to the Department within 120 days of a

change in tank ownership, property ownership, the name of the Permittee or the operational
status of the tank (e.g., changing the tank contents).



;UL—14—1995 14:28 FROM = ARCO LA PALMA CA T0 512862518762 P.g2

07/14/95 10:53 FAX 2082§ 32 BARGHAUSEN ENG @002

. OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

PERMIT APPLICATION
PERMIT FEE ASSESSMENT
2 OPLEASE PRINT CLEARLY |
Fee i5 $35 f 5 tank
NAME Mﬁéﬁ@%— _:2,_‘,_,.?%12: 21835 cach = § (4220
ADDRESS Po- Brx gl ©023 | AMOUNT REMITTED $ P
Srbesin ch Wil Cro pocrow)
- Z ysriiciel (U8 Department of Eau;cgg}gg&_ej\ Quality
x (A EREINE
DATE _ 7//#/75~ JUL 17 B
24205405
PO - = . UST Compllance Section

© e

PROPERTY:OWNER racTy 3933
PLEASE PRINT (LEARLY PLEASE PRINT (TEARLY
NAME _ZAME Nnz fogo 2 oIS
ADDRESS _S284E. ADDRESS 5282 K- Aawbaid S
= R L2 > PHONE 23289 - 797¢
ROPERIY OWNER BIGNATURE A BEnE 2/ )

The DEQ will send the annual compliance
invoice 1o the permirntee. '

Retummn this completed form, along with the ~
completed Federal form (Notificadon for
Underground Storage Tanks) and any fess
owing to: DEQ

Business Office

811 SW 6th

Portland, OR 97204

Each completed application must include the
signature of the tank owuer, the property
owner and the permittee. All three
signature lines must be signed, even if they
ace the same persou.’




OREGUN UST SU\RVEY

please mark ‘‘Unknown.”

Facility Name:

INSTRUCTIONS
Please fill in form to the best of your knowledge. If you do not know or cannot estimate an item requested,

Tank Identification No. (e.g. ABC-123) or
Arbitrarily Assigned Sequential Number (e.g. 1,2,3...)

TANK NO.

//M10)

TANK NO.

Z/unc 2)

TANK NO.

4(5uP)

1. Status of Tank If temporarily out of use,
(check one ONLY Estimated time out of use:
if applicable) 1 month-6 months ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
6 months-1 year ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
1 year-5 years ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
5 years or more ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Estimated date tank is to be brought
back into use (mo/yr) ( ) ( ) ( o) ( )
2. Was tank new at time of installation? (Y/N) ( Y =) ( Y ) ( \( ) ( Y )
3. Containment Systems Single-walled tank ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
(check one) Double-walled tank « v) ( V) (—72) ()
Pit-lining system ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Unknown ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
4. Leak Detection System Visual ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
(check all that apply) Stock Inventory ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
'{‘..-33 Tile drain - ( ) ( ) . ( ) ( )
: Vapor wells ( ) ) )
Eloctromie

Sensor instrument (specify type):

Ekc&zmé

1

In-ground detector ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Within walls of double-walled tank ( ¥) () (FLety (L)
Ground water monitoring wells ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Continuous in piping ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Pressure test ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Internal inspection ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Other, specify o
None ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Unknown ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
5. Overfill Protection (Yes/No) (4es ) G5 ) (¢e5) (Lfe8)
6. Location of Piping No parts in contact with soil (l ) (, ) (/ ) (/ )
(check all Parts contacting the soil which are: :
that apply) Unprotected metal ( ) ( ) ¢ ) =)
Made of corrosion resistant materials ( v7) « V) « ()
Corrosion-resisted coated ( ) ( ) A ) ( )
Cathodically protected ( ) ( ) ( ) ¢ )
Double-walled FRople T Propuycl meouar ool
Within a secondary containment ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
Interior lined - ( ) ( ) ( ) (05 )
Unknown ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
7. History of Tank Repairs ‘
(check on€ except as indicated)  If tank repaired,
" Indicate date of last repairs (mo/yr)
None (v ) ( ) * ) «
Unknown ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
8. History of Pipe Repairs
(check one except as indicated)
If pipe repaired, indicate date (mo/yr)
None (¥ ) (&= (=) (=)
Unknown ( ) ( ) ( ) )

9. Tank Removed from the Ground
Indicate date (mo/yr)
(mark only if applicable —
tank removed since May 1, 1988)

( )

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE

o

/o0



. STATE USE ONLY -

i A El al Quality 1.0. Numboer
) Departmert of Environment. uali ’ q
811 SW Sixmn Ave. Partiana 97204 2 / 6@

in Qregon cait Toll Free 1-800-452-4011 - Date-Received

i L Y

Naotification is required by Federal law for all underground tanks that have been 4.. pipeline faaliucy (including gathering hines) regulated under the Natural Gas
wweed: 0 store regulated substances since January 11974, that are in the ground as of Pipehine Salety Act of 1968, or tne Hazardous Liyuid Pipeiine Satety Act gt 1979, or
My &, 1986, or that are brought into use after Vay 8. 1986. The informaaon requested which 1s an iatrastate pipetine taciliey reguiated under State iaws.
asweguired by Section 9002 of the Resource Coaservation and Recovery Act, (RCRA), S. surace impoundments. pus. ponds. or lagoons:
asaswend . 6. storm water O waste water collection sysems: .

7. flow-through process anks: ' -

TSeprnmary purposc of this notification program is to locate and evaluate under-

tanks that store or have stored petraléum oc hazardous subsiances. It 1s
that the nformation you provide will be based on reasonably available

secords. of. in the absence of such recocds. your knowledge. beticf. or recollection.

8. liquid traps or associated gathering lines directly related to oti ar gas production and
gathering operations: )

9. storage lanks situated in an underground arca (such as a baxment. ceflar.
mineworking. drift, shaft. or tunact) if the storage tank 1 situated upon or abose tne

a o Must Natify? Section 9002 of RCRA. as amended. requires that, unless surface of the floar,

1 exempted. owners of underground tanks that store regulated substances must nouly g

|, .devignated State or local agencies of the existence of their tanks. Owner means — What Substances Are Covered? The noufication reyuirements apply (0 unders
! (ay in the case of an underground stofage tank in use on November 8. 1984, or ground storage tanks that conain regulated substances. This includes any substtnce
" brought into use after that date. any person-who owns an underground storage tank defined as hazardous in scction 101 (14) of the Comprehensive Enviconmental
i used:for the storage. use. or dispensing of regulated substances. and Response. Compensationand Luabiity Act ol 1980(CERCLA). with the exception ol
li (b): 1n the case of any underground storage @nk ia use betore November 8. 1984, those substances regulated as hasardous waste under Subtitle C of RCRA. [t aise
! ‘purmolongerin use on that date. any person wiho owned such @ank immediatety before includes petroleum. ¢.g.. crude vdl or any fraction thereot wauch s liquid at stanaurd

coaditioas of temperature and pressure (60 degrees Fanrenheit and 4.7 paunds per

the=discontinuation of its use. C
square inch absolute).

TWmt Tanks Are Included? Underground storage tank is defined as any one or
commbinatton of @anks thac (1) is used to contain an accumulation of “reguiated sub-
scances.” and (2) whose volume {including connected underground pipiag) 1s 10% or B s ]
morepeneath the ground. Someexamplesare underground tanks stonng: 1. gasoline,
used oil. or dieset fuet. and 2. industnal solvents. pesticides. herbicides or {umigants.

When To Notify? [.Owners ol underground storage tanks in use or that have deea
taken out at operaton alter Januacy 1.7197< put sull ia tne ground. must auaes 9

i What Tanks Are Excluded? Tanks removed trom the ground are not subject 10 May 8. 1986. 2. Owners who oring underground storage faaks 1010 use atter May s,
|l nouticaion. Other tanks excluded from noulication 3 1986. must noufy within 30 days ol bANZINE LNC (2AKS (ALO UsC.
1_facmm or residenual tanks of 1,100 gallons or less capacity used for stonng motor {uet ; : N X
farmoncommercal purpossst . Penaitiess Any owner who knowingly fails to notify or submits faise information
. Z1amks used for stonng heaung oil for consumptive use on the premises where stored: shail be subject to a civil penaity not to exceed $10.000 for each tank for which

......... Lo - nodﬁadonisno(gimorfotwhichmsein!onmdonissubmncm
INSTRUCTIONS:

Please type or print in ink all items except “signature” in Section V. This form must be completed for each Indicate number of
Location containing underground storage tanks. If more than 5 tanks are owned at this locatioa, photocapy the continuation sheets ﬁ/
reverse side. and staple continuatioa sheets to this form. attached

e S

. Owner Name (Carparation, Individual. Puolic Agency, ar Otnher Entity) (If same as Section 1, mark box here D )

i Sﬁ%/ﬁﬁ )Zlé /ﬁ&é ﬁé /K/ Quﬁ_aﬁn l;/ : . Facility Name or Company Site Idenufier. as aopucaole
-Aad ] ' . '
' %nzsrw/mé ri1ve freo G # /15

Caunty - / ; Street Address or State Road. as applicapte
_renge lé[/ﬁ/ﬁ 52532 N Lowibar: 52/4%
City State ZIP Code County ; )
L B hma A Hubnoman - ‘

AcezCode Phone Number B City (nearest) State Z1P Code
Nd— 70- 5405 )22 R FILES

Typzot Owner (Mark all that apply(a)

T Current Siate miloesl Bav [ Erivataar Indicate - | Markboxnereif tank(s)
“ D ) Corporate number of are located on land within
G Former D Federal Gov't Ownmership tanks at this ; an Indian reservation or D
(GSA tacility i.0. no. uncertain locaton on other Indian trust lands
)
il T Ny Al i11. CONTACT PERSON AT TRNKLOCA ON “ o ; : S e
. Name (ltsameas Section |, mark box here D ) Job Title . ) Area Code Phone Numoer
i . Davred Covrol] e/ Eaginec? 204 B3P
el eade ; LS I YYPE GFENGTIFICATIONe - s N Tiobars
) 5
{ i E/ Mark box here only if this is an amended or subsequent noutication for this location. i
. #
S S CERTIFICATION (Hesd and sigraftercommpieting Sectian (A i e e R e e

I' certify under penalty of law that | have personaily examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this and all attached

decuments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, | believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate, and complete. //

Py

Name and official ttle of owner or owner's authonzed representative Oate Signed

| ﬂ/c B, frarte ‘

EPmForm 7530- 1 | 5 - ; — - — - — =
139 {Rewviseq 49-848) R rage |




HTARL pienTicie cb .

ner Nama (from Section |

Lacation (from Secton it) L&*2_ 227D 2

~age ~a.

&

Fayca

A vI.JESCRIFTIGN GF UN{JI:RGUND STORAGE TANKS (Camplete fareacty :
ik Identification Nao. (e.g, ABC-123), or Tank No: Tank No. 1_'zmx No. T$k No. Tank No.
roitrarily Assigned Sequential Number (e.g-, 1.2.3..) / ' Z. 3 ;
Status of Tank " Currently in Use 13 = e —3 Eedl
L Temporarily Out of Use | — — - e
Permanentty Out of Use = E<0] B L Cad
Brought into Use after 5/8/86 o<1 lz] = @' e
Estimated Age (Years) AEWX NEW. NEW NEW .
“Estimated Total Capadcity (Gallons) 10,800 (8,802 14,062 L0, 0
. Material of Construction ’ Steel =< <] = MR
[, Concrete L ol o ey
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic el Gl B | R il
Unknown —1 sl 3 LY, P
Other, Please Specify :
Intemai Protection ; 3
: Cathadic Protection Tl —1 — e —
Mark ail that apply @ .
Y £ nld |n)terior Lining (e.g..epoxy resins) |- (] —] e o] AT ki
None E E EXJ % C___J
Unknown [-___—] L_::] [:] X E:'
- Qther, Please Specity .
.. Extemal Protection : ,
Cathodic Protection e =] i —J Lz
(Mark ail that 3pply @) - pited (g asphattic) | - ] e — e s
Fibergiass Reinforced Plastic Coated - s <] (L] |
None e e | e, B
Unknown | v FE i E=d
* Other. Please Specify '
i Bare Steel — — = Y [
5 bl GalvanizedSteel | ] — Cel 1 —
Fibergiass Reinforced Plastic % . &l Xl B4 =
Cathodically Protected —1 el = ]
' Unknown —1 —1 —1 = R
Qther, Please Specify : :
3. Substance Currently or Last Stored - 3 .
in Greatest Quantity by Volume b Al ] — — —
i Diesel | [ =] | T s
Kerosene o —1 —] ) = -
unlead eef Gasoline (inciuding aicohol blends) X = oo % i
3 Used Qil ] C:IJ . =]
Other, Please Specity | _ /D unL®! (NLP 2 suPr
c. Hazardous Substance S - - I e
Please Indicate Name of Principal CERCLA Substance , -
OR
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) No. _
Mark box @ if tank stores a mixture of substances TR = . l i il
d. Unknown e ] - I ) 3
3. Additionai Information (for tanks permanently
taken out ot service)
’ a. Estimated date last used (mo/yr) / / / / /
b. Estmated quantity of substance remaining (gal.)
c. Mark box @ if tank was filled with inert material s
(e.g.. sand. concrete) e ] —] (| =] T
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